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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OF THE 

In the Matter of Permit Amendment 
T-14331, Washington County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN 
POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statute {ORS} 537.211 establishes the process in which a water right permit 
holder may submit a request to change the point of appropriation and/or place of use 
authorized under an existing water right permit. · 

Applicant 

LOEN NURSERY CO. 
19205 SW CIPOLE RD 
SHERWOOD, OR 97140 

Findings of Fact 

1. On September 26, 2023, LOEN NURSERY CO. filed an application to change a point of 
appropriation under Permit G-12326. The Department assigned the application number 
T-14331. 

2. On April 26, 2006, the Department approved Permit Amendment Application T-8864, for a 
change in points of appropriation, recorded at Special Order Volume 68, Pages 320-323. 

3. On August 18, 2023, the Department approved an extension of time for complete 
application of water to October 1, 2026. 

4. Notice of the application for the permit amendment was published in the Department's 
weekly notice on October 3, 2023, pursuant to ORS 540.520{5). 

This is a final order in other than contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 
536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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5. Permit Amendment Application T-14331 proposes to move the authorized point of 
. appropriation (WELL 2) with ~pproximate distances from the existing points of 
appropriation to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

WELL 2 (WASH 50714) - 620 FEET SOUTH 
2S lW WM 21 NESW AND 2450 FEET EAST FROM THEW 1/4 

CORNER OF SECTION 21 

Permit Amendment Review Criteria · 

6. , The change would not result in injury to other water rights. 

7. The change does not enlarge the permit. 

8. The change does not alter any other terms of the permit. 

Conclusions of Law 

Approximate distance 
from Authorized Wells 

WELL 2 - 0 FEET 

The change in point of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-14331 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.211. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The change in point of appropriation proposed by Permit Amendment Application T-14331 
is approved. 

2. Approval of this permit amendment application does not constitute nor grant legal access 
onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the new point of 
appropriation. 

3. Permit G-18899, in the name of LOEN NURSERY CO,, is issued to replace Permit G-12326, 
and incorporates the amendment approved by this order and the extension of time. Permit 
G-12326, in the name of LOEN NURSERY COMPANY, is no longer of any force or effect. 

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (WELL 2), shall not exceed 
the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (WELL 2). 

5. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each new point of appropriation with the exception that water rights issued to the 
Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation district (or similar entity) are not subject to this 
condition. 
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b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.· 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

6. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation. 

7. All other terms and conditions of Permit G-18899 remain the same. 

Dated in Salem, Oregon on -~J~U=N<-.,_1_,,0,....,2~0~2~.,___ 

Transfer and Conser\7;1tteA-Section Manager, for 
OODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: _ _,._JU,.,N"------'1---'1'-"'20=2_4 _ 
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STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

LOEN NURSERY CO. 

19205 SW CIPOLE RD 

SHERWOOD, OR 97140 

This superseding permit is issued to describe an amendment for change in point of appropriation 

proposed under Permit Amendment Application T-14331 and approved by Special Order Vol. 131, 

Page 2a'f , entered JUN ID 202~ , and to describe a previous Permit Amendment T-8864 

approved by Special Order Volume 88, Page 320, entered April 26, 2006, and an extension of time for 

complete application of water approved August 18, 2023. This permit supersedes Permit G-12326. 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-13890 

SOURCE OF WATER: EIGHT WELLS IN TUALATIN RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR ALLOWED USE: AGRICULTURAL USE FOR NURSERY STOCK 

RATE OF ALLOWED USE: 3.56 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

THE PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: YEAR ROUND 

DATE OF PRIORITY: NOVEMBER 23, 1994 

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 1-545 FEET SOUTH AND 2520 FEET EAST FROM THE 
W 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 2 (WASH 53928) - 620 FEET SOUTH AND 2450 FEET 
EAST FROM THEW 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 3 - 735 FEET SOUTH AND 2600 FEET EAST FROM THE 
W 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 4 - 70 FEET SOUTH AND 2320 FEET EAST FROM THEW 
1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 5 - 170 FEET SOUTH AND 2310 FEET EAST FROM THE 
W 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL 6 (WASH 50715) - 460 FEET SOUTH AND 2425 FEET 
EAST FROM THEW 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL C/ WELL 7 - 730 FEET SOUTH ANO 2380 FEET EAST 
FROM THEW 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 

2S 1W WM 21 NESW 
WELL H/ WELL 8 - 440 FEET SOUTH AND 2260 FEET EAST 
FROM THEW 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 21 
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The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per 
second per acre. For the irrigation of containerized nursery plants, the amount of water diverted is 
limited to ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent} and 5.0 acre feet per acre per 
year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery plants the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per year. The use 
of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of the year that the use is beneficial. For 
the irrigation of any other crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic 
foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre during the irrigation season of each year. 

THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

AGRICULTURAL USE FOR NURSERY STOCK 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

2S lW WM 21 NESW 24.0 
2S lW WM 21 NWSW 2.5 

Total 26.5 

Permit Amendment T-14331 Conditions: 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (WELL 2) shall not exceed the quantity 
of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (WELL 2). 

Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each new point of 
appropriation with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an 
irrigation district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer as the original point of appropriation. 

Permit Amendment T-8864 Conditions: 

The combined quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriation (wells) shall not 
exceed the maximum rate and duty allowed under Permit G-12326. 

Prior to water use from the proposed points of appropriation, the permittee shall install meters or other 
suitable measuring devices as approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the meters or 
measuring devices in good working order and shall keep a complete record of the amount of water used 
each month and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use measurements to the 
Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, including the place and nature of use of 
water under the permit. 
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The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the watermaster 
shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Water shall be acquired from the sa!Tle aquifer as the original points of appropriation. 

Extension of Time Conditions: 

Permit Amendment Condition 
The Permit Holder shall submit an Application for Permit Amendment by no later than October 1, 
2023, requesting the change in point of appropriation from Well 2 (WASH 53928) to WASH 50714. 
Failure to submit the required Application for Permit Amendment by October 1, 2023, shall result 
in the loss of the use of water from Well 2 and the inability to perfect the use of water developed 
from WASH 50714. No additional changes may be authorized by this Permit Amendment. 

Last Extension Condition 
This will be the last extension of time granted for Permit G-12326. Any future extensions oftime 
request will be denied, unless the Department determines the need for an extension of time is 
due to a delay in the processing of the timely submitted Application for Permit Amendment 
required above, or a delay in confirmation from the Department that the repairs to the wells, 
completed prior to October 1, 2026, are sufficient to meet the requirement of the condition. 
ORS 539.010(5); OAR 690-315-0040. 

Development Limitation 
Use of water under this permit is limited to the water appropriated from WASH 50714, and 
WASH 50715, AFTER repairs to the wells has been determined sufficient enough to meet the 
requirement in the permit, being no more than 0.17 cubic feet per second, being 0.08 cfs from 
WASH 50714, and 0.09 cfs from WASH 50715. Additionally, no more than 18.5 acres of 
agricultural use for nursery stock and other associated uses authorized by the permit, may be 
developed. 

No Water Use/Well Repair Condition 
Use of water under this permit shall be suspended, and no water may be appropriated from any 
well listed on this permit until the well is altered to meet the condition contained in the permit, 
AND the Department has determined, in writing, the alteration(s) is sufficient to meet the 
requirements in the permit. 

Original Permit Conditions: 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee shall install a meter or other 
suitable measuring device as approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the meter 
or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a complete record of the amount of water 
used each month and shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use 
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as may be required by the 
Director. Further, the Director may require the permittee to report general water use 
information, including the place and nature of use of water under the permit. 
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B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter or measuring device; provided 
however, where the meter or measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. If substantial interference with a 
senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then 
use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the schedule of withdrawal 
shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an alternative 
administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to withdrawal of water from any well 
listed on this permit, then use of water from the well(s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department approves or implements an 
alternative administrative action to mitigate the interference. The Department encourages junior and 
senior appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

Prior to use of groundwater from wells listed on this permit, applicant must provide well reports that 
detail information which is sufficient to establish that a confined aquifer is developed. Groundwater 
production from any well listed on this permit may not be from the targeted basalt aquifer of the 
Sherwood-Dammasch-Wilsonville Groundwater Limited Area but more specifically only from the 
confined alluvial groundwater reservoir between approximately 100 feet and 300 feet below land 
surface. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and 
Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may 
also include an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all 
times. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall submit the results of a pump test 
meeting the department's standards, to the Water Resources Department. The Director may require 
water level or pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result in action including, but not limited 
to, restrictions on the use, civil penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water user is advised that new 
regulations may require the use of best practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this 
end. By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use 
goals and any local acknowledged land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights. 
The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this permit, as conditioned, will not 
impair or be detrimental to the public interest. 
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The original permit was issued April 15, 1996. Actual construction work was to begin within one year from 
issuance of the original permit. By Extension of Time Final order dated August 18, 2023, the deadline for 
complete application of water to use was extended to October 1, 2026. 

Signed ____ Jl-...lN~l ~0~20~2~4 __ 

LisaJ Jaran:i~ansfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
DOUI 1LAS E. WOODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

June 10, 2024 

Loen Nursery Co. 

19205 SW Cipole Rd 

Sherwood, OR 97140-9712 

REFERENCE: Permit Amendment Application T-14331 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Build ing 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving your Permit Amendment application. 

Also enclosed is a superseding permit that incorporates the amendments approved by the final 

order contained herein. Please read this document and abide by the requirements. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this permit amendment, you may contact 

your caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at 

Arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 

Water Rights Services Support 

Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Jacob W. Constans, Watermaster Dist. # 18 (via email) 

Malia R. Kupillas, Agent 

Washington County, Local Government 

Enclosure 



PERMIT AMENDMENT COVER SHEET Mcu 
Transfer: T-14331 

. Transfer Type: Permit Amendment Transfer 

Permit Amendment Specialist: ~ 
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Applicant : Agent: ·cwRE: 

KURTIS T. LOEN 

19205 SW CIPOLE RD 

SHERWOOD, OR 97140 
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Washington County 
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Permit(s) Affected 
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□ 

I . 
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Rec'd: September 26, 2023 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Fees Pd: 1840.00 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ Basin: 2 Willamette 

Initial Public Notice: 10/3/2023 County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ County: WASHINGTON 

WM District: 18 Jacob W . WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

Constans 

ODFW District: ODFW Review sent: ODFW Review date received : 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Caseworker Actions: Newspaper Notice and other: 

Newspaper notice needed: D Name of Newspaper: 

Newspaper notice sent to coordinator : Newspaper notice quote requested (NRSl) : 

Request for news$ sent: News$ received: 

Affidavit of publication received: Last day of publication : 

Extension of Time? □ I Assignment? □ I Previous Permit Amendments? □ I WMCP? □ 
Peer Review: 

Signature 
Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes Made Signature Bio Date 

Date: ~ 
Date: "i--,/~ 

Date: ~ Date:~/4,D 

- I Date t/Jk_ Initials: WM Sheetf 
FO 

Initials : ' 
ODFWShe t: 0 Date: --Initials Initials: ~ Data Review 

Date-sjs. 
No. of docs for 
sig: ~ 

to ----L ( Prvl Special Issues: ________ _____________________ ' 1 _ ~-~~c..L..!.._-1..._--'--+ 

Special Order Volume: Vol. ___ Pages_____ fl) ( /e( at{ ~ 

(\L-,~~~ +v 
~s ~ 



DAVIS Arla L * WRD 

From: ELLIOTT Chloe * WRD 
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 11 :19 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

DAVIS Arla L * WRD; WRD_DL_is_data_techs 
RE: Review of RA Permit Amendment T-14331 

Thank you Arla! 

Have a great day! I've updated my note in WRIS. 

Best Wishes, 

Chloe Elliott 

Data Tech 1 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

OREGON 
WATER 
RESOURCES 
DE PARTMEN T 

Integrity I Service I Tf!chnical Excellence I Teamwork I Forwa rd-Looking 

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 10:21 AM 
To: ELLIOTT Chloe* WRD <Chloe.ELLIOTT@water.oregon.gov>; WRD_DL_is_data_techs 

<WRD_DL_is_data_techs@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Review of RA Permit Amendment T-14331 

Good Morning Chloe, 

1 - no we will not remove those acres without a cancellation affidavit submitted. They will be removed at time of Claim. 

2 -THANK YOU!!! 

3 - The ECM date is correct 

1 



4- this is correct - the well is not moving - I know that is confusing but the wrong Well Log (WASH 53928) was assigned 
to Well 2 thru transfer T-8864. The extension of time had a requirement that they file a permit amendment correcting 
this error (correct is WASH 50714). It is the only reason for the permit amendment and the map is correct. The Well DID 

NOT MOVE. Let me know if you have more questions! © 

Arla L. Davis 
She/Her/Hers 
Water Rights Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129 

1m u :~1:-1 
\Vf\'1 1:H 
1u-:s o ll l~l: l_;S 
O[ PA HT/.10.'1 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

Work Schedule: Mon-Th - 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to t he public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that 
take them into the field on a regular basis, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day. 
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff 

members. Alternat ive methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available. 

From: ELLIOTT Chloe * WRD <Chloe.ELLIOTT@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 2:19 PM 
To: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.L.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov>; WRD_DL_is_data_techs 
<WRD DL is data techs@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: RE: Review of RA Permit Amendment T-14331 

Good Afternoon Arla, 

Data has completed work on RAT 14331 in 2 hours 45 minutes, however there appear to be a few errors to look into: 

1) The map shows that there are 8 POU acres removed under extension FO 8/18/23, should those 8 acres remain 
or be removed from the document/mapping? 

2 



T.2S. R.1W. Section 21, W.M. SEP 2 6 2023 

I , 
______ __ ____ __ _ J __ 

•········ Tax lot boundary 
............. Irrigation mainlines 

I 

Well 1 (Unknown well log) is located 545 feet south and 2,520 feet east from 
the W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . 

Well 2 (WASH 50714) is located 620 feet south and 2,450 feet east from the 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21. (Per T-8864: Well log ID~.:;; WASH 53928) 

Well 3 {WASH 52271, 54738) is located 735 feet south and 2,600 feet east 
from the W 1 /4 corner, Section 21 . 

Well 4 {could be well log WASH 50588) is located 70 feet south and 2,320 
feet east from the W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . 

.. - " .... - " - .. - .. - .. ~ .. ~" Well 5 (WASH 52238, 52502) Is located 170 feet south and 2,31 0 feet east 
from the W 1 /4 corner, Section 21. 

21 
28 

Well 6 (WASH 50715) is located 460 feet south and 2,425 feet east from the 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21. 

Well C / Well 7 (could be one of the abandon wells) is located 730 feet south 
and 2,380 feet east from the W 1/4 corner, Section 21. l 

I 
Well H / Well 8 {could be one of the abandon wells) is located 440 feet south, 

~ Area (8 .0 Acres;~~t
2
i~~:~t::~:::tr :::li~:i: ~\~o:;~,r,p::::~~~1~326 A : 

~ priority date: 11-23-1994, and removed under Exterisiotl Final Order issued 8-18-23. / I 
2) A small typo in the first sentence of the conditions paragraph: 

Permit Amendment T~14331 Conditions: 

The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (WELL 2) shall not exceed the quantity 
of water lawfully available at the orlginal point of appropriation (WELL 2. 

Water use measurement conditions: 

3 



3) Is the ECM date correct or should it be 10/1/2026? 

l[ POU Use J[ 
I[ POD Loe 

~ later Right Jr=- Claim 

POU Loe ]f POU Loe Del_][ POU Loe Spnd IL POU Loe Xfer l[ POU Loc/Tbl [ ] De 

POD Use I[ POD Reserv [ POD lns trean~ POD<=>POU JI PodConditions [ PODRateChng J . 

Application l[ Permit JI Certificate l Order Jr Decree ] T ransfe-r - , 

Selected lnfonnatioo: 
Search Results: 

Process: I Permit Tracking I No Email Log Available 
Pre I Type I Begin Date I Completed IC"' 

► PR ECM 10/1 /2006 lw Ork f IO WI t e ffl : Da t es FeeRelate1 

PR EFO 8/18/2004 Item Type: I Extended Completion Date [Extern v Beginc 
PR EPN 10/9/ 2001 
PR ERD 2/11/2000 Revie111er. I REECE. ANN L v Remind: 

PR COM 10/1/1999 10/1/1999 r --
v I D,ead'line: Item Status: 

PR PFO 10/9/2001 6/15/2004 
Process Loe: I Salem v 1Completed:J 10/1/2006 PR CWR 11/9/2005 11/9/2005 - --

PR 6M1 1/25/2022 1/25/2022 4. Fish Friendly: 0 

4) The map's labeling for Well 2 is off. The permit and map share the same measured distance, but the measured 
distance places it where the map says well 1 is (which is where we have it mapped on the red X) . This location also 
corresponds to the GW Wells layer that corresponds to the well ID of WASH 50714. 
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T.2S. R.1W. Section 21, W.M. 
W1/4cor~ 
Section-2·1 ~~\f'l 

1-+-1.,,,,,....~ , - - - - - - -'(\tl'f - -
'?a~~\v 

•········ Tax lot boundary 
Irrigation mainlines 

TL 2S 1 21C 200 

I 
I 
I 

' ............. 

.. ... ·1• ... .. ..... _ ... .. 
' I 
I 

f \ r .... ·~ -- .. - ' 
: ··-- .. __ I I Unauthorized] 

(WASH 53928, 5-I , ......... , 
~ I ._, ,._. {1\\(\<,\~ 

Best Wishes, 

Chloe Elliott 
Data Tech 1 

I 

r, ,. I 
I · . ,.,, ' 

Q' 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

~~-,r 0.1<" 

TL2S 1 21C 100 ---i 
___ __ _ J ____ - -- ------- - -- ------ - -- · 

I 

Well 1 (Unknown weU log) is located 645 feet south and 2,520 feet eas 
the W 1/4 corner, Section 21. 

Well 2 (WASH 50714) is located 620 feet south avd 2,450 reet east fro 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21. {Per T-8864 : Well log ID as WASH 53928) 
WAIi 1 tWARI-I ,;??711 114 7::\A\ i~ lor.,1tArl 73fi feP.t south and ·2.600 feet 
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ORECON 
WATER 
RESOU RCES 
DEPA RTMENT 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

From: DAVIS Arla L * WRD <Arla.l.DAVIS@water.oregon.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 6:21 AM 
To: WRD_DL_is_data_techs <WRD DL is data techs@water.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Review of RA Permit Amendment T-14331 
Importance: High 

Good Morning Everybody! 

I need a data review for the attached RA Permit Amendment Final Order and Superseding Permit ... Thank you very 

much! @ 

Arla L. Davis 
She/Her/Hers 
Water Rights Transfer Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A I Salem, OR 97301 I Phone: 503-979-3129 

O R bt;O:,; 
WATER 
R ESO l) llC.: liS 
IH l',\lt T M I :- r 

Integrity I Service I Technical Excellence I Teamwork I Forward-Looking 

Work Schedule: Mon-Th - 6:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. , 

NOTE: The Salem office is now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that 
take them into the field on a regular basis, avai lability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m. every day. 
Customers and visitors are encouraged to schedule an appointment in advance if they wish to meet in person with specific staff 
members. Alternative methods for meeting, such as by phone or virtually via Teams, are also available. 

6 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 14167Z 725 Summer st. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(503) 986--0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ □---- TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

e 
0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

s 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 

$ 

s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
{IDENTIFY) ___________ ______ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVrTY 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWMIRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (fW/WRO) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/RDb 

LIC NUMBER 

I I ls 1---------t 
I 11S '------~ 

Is 

RECEIVE 
FUND TITLE -----o=--,..,..,_...'"T"C..,..T"l"E R 
OBJ. C-0D_E ____ GM&RJHE COON 
DESCRIPTION _ _____________ _ 

RECEIPT; 141672 
Distribution - While Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy - Ascal, Blue Copy • Filo, Bull Copy • FisCill 

STATE OF ©AEGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT It 167 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97001-4172 INVOICE # -,-------
(503) 986-09001 (503) 9116-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: -·' -'Cl=..;:....:....:...ac..:...---"--''--..;..,,.,.....;.~ -"--ri"--n ... c~-­ APPLICATION 

BY: \ PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: 0THER: (ID_ENTIFY) 

□ □---- TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 VS Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Oor'!s. Wafer __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE; (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

SURFACE WATER 

GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

EXAM FEE 

$ 

s 
s ' ;, 

EXAM FEE 

s 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

$ 

s 
.$ 
$ 

s 
RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST $TART FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _ _____ _ _ _________ _ 

0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER 

0233 POWER LICENSE FEE (FWIWAD) 

0231 HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWAD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ ROX 

FUND----- Tme REGEi /cu 
OBJ. CODE c,zy~ THE COUl'HE~ 
DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 7 
Dislnbullon - While Copy • Customer. Yellow Copy • Fiscal, Blue Copy • File, Buff Copy • Fiscal 



l8J 
l8J 
l8J 

l8J 
l8J 

l8J 

□ 

□ 

l8J 

□ 

Application for 

Permit Amendment 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
\\'1\Tt ll ll t:SOll ll (: l; S 
ll E I' A ll 1 M I. N T 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

This permit amendment application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and 
all required attachments are not completed and included. 
For auestions. olease call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A= Not Applicable) 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

ECEJVED 

EP 2 6 2023 
Part 2 - Completed Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources D 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/m isc/wrd fee calculator. 

Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 5 - Information about Permits to be Amended: Number of permits to be amended:! 
List the Permits here: Permit G-12326 
Please include a separate Part 5 for each permit. (See instructions on page 6) 

Completed Permit Amendment Application Map (Does not have to be prepared by a Certified 
Water Right Examiner). 

t8] N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. The request for assignment form has to be 
completed if the applicant is not the permit holder of record and needs to be assigned to the 
permit; or the landowner of the proposed place of use is not the permit holder of record and 
needs to be assigned to the permit (the Request for Assignment Form is available online at 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx). Assignment is not needed if the 
applicant is the permit holder of record. 

t8] N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent are required from all permit holder(s) of record if the permit is not assigned 
to the applicant or other permit holders of record that are not listed as applicants. 

D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and signature 
(or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which water is to be 
diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used 
only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no 
structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

[gj N/A Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water point of 
appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500 feet from the surface water source and 
more than 1000 feet upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. (ORS 540.531(2) or (3)). 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete 
other/Explanation _ _ ______________________ _ 
Staff: __________ 503-________ Date: ___j___J __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 1 of 10 TACS 



Part 2 of 5- Permit Amendment Map Checklist 

Your permit amendment application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed 
below are not met. 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the 
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a 

Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply. ECEIVED 
D C8J N/A If more than three permits are involved, separate maps for each permit. 

1 EP 2 6 2023 

C8J 

C8J 

C8J 

C8J 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 
I OWRD 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch= 1,320 feet, the scale of the county 
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre­
approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water use permit, priority 
date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or 
in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the permit is 
being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the permit left unchanged. 

D C8J N/A If you are proposing a change in place of use, show the proposed place of use with 
hachuring that includes separate hachuring for each permit, priority date, and use including 
number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter 
section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized 
public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water use permit. 

C8J D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed 
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates 
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes­
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal 
with five or more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 2 of 10 TACS 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

Part 3 of 5- Fee Worksheet 

~t:'l'CI\ ,,_ .... 

FEE WORKSHEET for PERMIT AMENDMENT 
• ,._....,L..I Y LU 

Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) SEP 2 6 2023 1 $1,360 

Types of change proposed: WRD 
D Place of Use ~ Point of Diversion/ Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked= 1 (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = O (2b) If only one change, this will be 0 
Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0 
Number of permits included in Permit Amendment !.Jlfil 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a: 0 (3b) If only one permit this will be 0 
Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $0 

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
D No: enter 0 ~ Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed $480 (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
~ No: enter O D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 (4b) 

Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480 
Do you propose to change the place of use? 
~ No: enter O on line 5 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see below*): (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is 0, enter O on line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply Sc 
by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 5 $0 

Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 $1,840 

Is this permit amendment: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board 

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and 

wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 
If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0 
Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Permit Amendment Fee: 8 $1,840 

*Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Permit S-12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 

acres) and 45.0 acres of Supplemental Permit S-87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each permit involved as follows: 

a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the permit (for 5-12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then 
multiply by the number of acres to be changed to get the application cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs) . 

b. If the water right permit does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of 
a cfs per acre; multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 

(1/80). {For 5-87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 
2. Add cfs for the portions of permits on all the land included in the application; however do not count 

cfs for supplemental permits on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the 
primary permit on the same land. The fee should be assessed only once for each "on the ground" 

acre included in the application. {In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56 cfs, since both permits 
serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and Line 5 would then also become 0). 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 3 of 10 TACS 



Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTA 

Kurtis T. Loen of Loen Nursery Co. 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

19205 SW Cipole Rd 

CllY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

Sherwood OR 97140 thatcher@lonenursery.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E- MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Malia R. Kupillas {503) 632-5016 (503) 310-5553 {cell) 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

18487 S. Valley Vista Road {503) 632-5983 
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
Mulino OR · 97042 phg@bctonline.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE All CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS Will ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this permit amendment; and why: 
When the previous permit amendment T-8864 was submitted, well log (WASH 53928) was miss-identified 
for Well 2. The well tag on the well casing for Well 2 identifies well log (WASH 50714). Per the extension 
final order issued August 18, 2023, a permit amendment is required to address the correct well log (WASH 
50714) to be evaluated. Note: the extension final order also removed 8.0 acres that had not been irrigated 
and limited the use to only Well 2 and 6 (WASH 50715). 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

D 

D Check this box if this project is fully or partially funded by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. {Federal 
stimulus dollars) 

Is the applicant the permit holder of record? ~ Yes D No 

If NO, include either: 

D A completed assignment form (with required statutory assignment fee), assigning all or a portion of the permit 
to the applicant(s), OR 

D An affidavit of consent from the permit holder(s) of record that gives permission for the applicant to amend the 
permit. 

Has the Completion ("C") Date of the permit{s) in this application expired? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, this application will not be accepted by the Department. 

If NO, what are the completion dates of the permit(s)? October 1, 2026 

• If the permit completion date expires while the Permit Amendment Application is pending, the Department will 
not approve the Permit Amendment Application until an Extension of Time Application is approved for the permit. 

• You may consider using the Reimbursement Authority process to expedite the processing of this Permit Amendment 
Application if the completion date of the permit expires within 6 months of the date of filing this application. 

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand: 

• Prior to Department approval of the permit amendment, I may be required to submit payment to the Department 
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the permit is located, once 
per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the 
notice in the following newspaper: Sherwood Gazette. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 4 of 10 TACS 



Applicant Signature 

Check one of the following: 

Print Name (and ntle if applicable) Date 

Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date ECEIVED 

'SEP 2 6 2023 

C8J The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and corr~spond 
continue to be sent to the applicant. 

D The permit holder(s) of record will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after 
the final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit 
holder(s) of record . 

Check the appropriate box, if applicable: 

D Check here if any of the permits proposed for amendment are or will be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

NA 
CITY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for any of the permits supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

I ~~ITV NAME 

CITY 

I • .DDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Washington County Assessment 155 N 1st Ave 1#130 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Hillsboro OR 97124 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 5 of 10 



Part 5 of 5-Water Use Permit Information 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each permit being changed. See instructions on page 6, to copy 
and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the f 

PERMIT# G-12326 SEP 2 6 2023 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion {POD) or Appropriation 

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified in the permit, assign it a name or number here.) 
D 

POD/POA 
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Tax Lot, 

Authorized by the Well Log ID# (or Measured Distances 
Name or OLCor (from a recognized permit or is it Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Gov't Number survey corner) Proposed? Tag#L-_) Lot 

Weill 
~ Authorized 

UNKNOWN 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 
545 feet south and 2,520 feet east 

D Proposed from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well 2 
~ Authorized 

WASH 53928 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 620 feet south and 2,450 feet east 
D Proposed from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well 2 
D Authorized 

WASH 50714 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 620 feet south and 2,450 feet east 
~ Proposed from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well3 
~ Authorized WASH 52271, 

2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 735 feet south and 2,600 feet east 

D Proposed 54738 from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well4 
~ Authorized POSSIBLE 

2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 200 70 feet south and 2,320 feet east 
D Proposed WASH 50588 from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Wells 
~ Authorized WASH 52238, 

2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL200 170 feet south and 2,310 feet east 
D Proposed 52502 from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well6 
~ Authorized 

WASH 50715 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 460 feet south and 2,425 feet east 
D Proposed from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Welle/ ~ Authorized COULD BE 
ABANDON - 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 730 feet south and 2,380 feet east 

Well7 D Proposed UNKNOWN from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Well H/ ~ Authorized COULD BE 
ABANDON - 2 s 1 w 21 NE SW TL 100 440 feet south and 2,260 feet east 

Well8 D Proposed UNKNOWN from the W ¼ corner, Section 21. 

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) ~ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Surface water POD to Ground Water POA 
(SW/GW) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water use permit? 

~ Yes 

0 No 

Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

PER Extension Final order dated 8-18-23 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the permit to be changed. 

For a change in place of use: NA 

Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being moved? 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 6 of 10 TACS 



□ Yes D No 

If NO, the landowner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved must be assigned to the permit 
as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assignment form and the required 
statutory fee for an assignment. 

Is the proposed place of use contiguous to the authorized place of use? D Yes D No 

The permitted place of use can be moved only to lands that are contiguous to the authorized place of use 
unless the change to non-contiguous lands is in furtherance of mitigation or conservation efforts undertaken 
for the purposes of benefiting a species listed as sensitive, threatened, or endangered under ORS 496.171 to 
496.192 or the federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 to 1544), as determined by the 
listing agency. Contiguous land being either adjacent land or land separated from the land to which a 
permit is authorized by roads, utility corridors, irrigation ditches or publicly owned rights of way. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 7 of 10 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Use Permit # G-12326 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 

Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer 

List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change. 

If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) 
PROPOSED (the " to" or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED 

CHANGES 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Proposed 

POD(s) or 
Changes (see 

" CODES" from 

Gvt Acres 
POA(s) 

previous page) 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or (if 

(name or Priority 
Twp Rng Sec 

number Date 
DLC applicable) 

from Table 
1) 

POA 2 s 1 w 21 

POA 2 s 1 w 21 

TOTAL ACRES 

Additional remarks: Place of use was reduced to 18.5 acres per Extension Final Order issued August 18. 2023. 
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are made. 

Acres 

¼¼ Tax Lot 
Gvt Lo1 

(if 
orDLC 

applicable) 

NE SW 
100& 

NA 17.2 
200 

NW SW 200 NA 1.3 

TOTAL ACRES 18.5 

POD(s) or 
POA(s) to be 
used (from 

Table 1) 

Well 2 and 6 

Well 2 and 6 

Priority Date 

11-23-1994 

11-23-1994 

~ 
m -< m 
0 



Permit # G-12326 

Are there other water rights certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations asSc cCiated with 
the "from" or "to" lands? D Yes D No cg) NA · EIVED 

If YES, list the other certificate, permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA SEP 2 6 2023 

If the perm it(s) are for irrigation or supplemental irrigation use, other water rights existing orOM/ Ide 
land for irrigation that are subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled. Any change 
to a water right certificate or ground water registration must be filed separately in a water right transfer 
application or ground water registration modification application, respectively. 

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and 
associated with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application 
map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

□ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that 
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends 
you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with 
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your 
transfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Permit Amendment Application - Page 9 of 10 TACS 



Proposed or ls well If an existing 
Authorized already well,OWRD 

Total 

POA built? Well ID Tag 
well 

Name or (Yes or No. L-
depth 

Number --
No) 

Welll Yes UNKNOWN 

Authorized 
WASH 

Well2 
Yes S3928, 

54739 

Proposed WASH 
Well2 

Yes 
50714 

WASH 
Well3 Yes 52271, 

54738 

POSSIBLE 
Well4 Yes WASH 

50588 

POSSIBLE 
WASH 

Wells Yes 
52238, 
52502 

Well6 Yes 
WASH 
50715 

Well C/7 Yes 
ABANDON 
UNKNOWN 

Well H/8 Yes 
ABANDON 
UNKNOWN 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Static Source 
Perforated water level 

Casing Seal 
or screened of 

aquifer 

Casing Intervals depth(s) 
intervals (in completed 

(sand, 

Diameter (feet) (intervals) 
feet) well 

gravel, 
basalt, etc.) 

(in feet) 

UNKNOWN 

SEE WELL LOG WASH 53928, 54739 

SEE WELL LOG WASH 50714 

SEE WELL LOG WASH 52271, S4738 

SEE POSSIBLE WELL LOG WASH 50588 

SEE POSSIBLE WELL LOG WASH 52238, 52502 

SEE WELL LOG WASH 50715 

UNKNOWN 

UNKNOWN 

Permit Amendment Application - Page 10 of 10 

ECEIVED 

SEP 2 6 2023 

OWRD 

TACS 

Well-
specific rate 
{cfs or gpm). 
!f less than 
full rate of 
water right 

PER 
EXTENSION 

FINAL 
ORDER 

ISSUED 8-
13-23: 

MAX 0.17 
CFS BEING: 

0.08 CFS 
FROM 
WASH 

50714 AND 
0.09 CFS 

FROM 
WASH 
50715 



Ht\,1:IVCIJ 
XXXXXX L01713 

(I) OWI\ER: Well Number 363 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
Name Loen Nursery Co. 
Address 18710 SW Pacific Dr, 
City Sherwood State OR Zip 9 7140 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 

:rJ New WeU O Deepening O A h~ralion (rcp.1ir/n:cu1ditio11) 0 A bandorvnent 

(3) DRILL MI!.'THOD: 

{] Kotary Air O Rotary Mud OCable 

O01her 

(4) PROPOSED USF.: 

0 l>omeslic O Community O Industrial 

Q Thermal Olnjcction QLivcstock 

(5) BORE HOLR CONSTRUCTION: 

@lrrig•tioo 

O0thcr 

Special C.onstruction approval O Yes [Jl No Depth of Completed Well 4 0 0 fl . 
E~plosivc.s used O Yes :fgNo Type ____ Amount ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 
Dl1meltr From Tu Mattrlal From To S1clu o, pounw 

10 0 50 bentonit e o 50 ~ 
8 50 12( cement 50 12( 20 
6 20 40( 

County Wash. Latitude Longitude 

TownshiP. 2 Nor_§. Ronge 1 E or Ji. WM. 

Scc:tion 15 NW I/EE 1/4 

Tax Lot 100 _ Loi lllock Subdivision 

S1rce1 Address of Well (or nearest addrcu) SW Cipole Rd. 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
- ----'Q,.__ ft . below land 1urfacc. 

Artesian pressure O lb. per square inch. 

o£t/3/96 
Dale 6/3/96 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

Dt:pth at which waler wu first found __ 3~4_0 __________ _ 

From To Estimated Flow Ralc 

340 380 

(12) WELL LOG: 
How was seal placed: Method O A K) U O C OD OE Ground Elcva1ion OWR-D--0 Other _ _ _ ___ _ _____________ _ 

B.ckfill pliccd from _ _ ft. to__ ft. 

Gravel placed from ft. to ft. 

(6) CASJ]'l;G/Ll!'\.ER: 
Dl•mcttr from To G,ug1 Steel 

Casing -· - ~ +2 

Liner: 5 -5 

Final locouon of shoe(s) 

12 C ¼. 

40( .188 

I&] 

D 
□ 
D 
[&] 

D 

M•lerial 

Size of gravel 

Plutl< \Vtlrlrrl 

□ Kl 
□ □ 
D D 
D D 
D Kl 
D D 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 

'--' l29Perfora1ions Method cutting tourch 

Thre•ded 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
D 
D 

QScreens Type______ Material 
.~Int 1\:le/plpe - - - -

\____ §<T~o I ~/TB\\' I"~~'" I "" 
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing lime is l hour 

□PWllp D nailer :K)Air 

-~Yl=cl=d-&•~L'~m~l•--.--~n=' ~""~~=u-""~~-Prill Siem al 

_ ____c3:....6=----+------+--- ~-8 0 

Cuing 

D 
D 
D 
r1 
[] 

Flowing 
QArtc1ian 

Tim• 

I hr. 

Llnor 

~l 
□ n 
□ 
□ 

Temperature of water 5 8 Depth Artesian Flow Found ___ _ 

Was a watc1 •11•lysis done? 0 Yes By whom _ _______ _ 

Did any urau to11l•u1 water not suitable for ullended use'/ 0 'foo little 

QSally □Muddy Q0dor □Colored O01her _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Depth of strJla: 

Date s1aned 5/30/96 Completed 6/3/96 _ 
(unbondl-d) Waler Well Cun)lr11clor Ccrllflcalion: 

I certify that the work I perfonncd 0,1 the construct.ion, alteration, or abandonment 
of 1his well is in complianu, wilh Oregon water supply well construction 1tandank 
Male rials used and informatiu11 reported above are true to the best of my knowledge 
and hcli c f. 

WWC Number 1 6 2 2 
Date 6/4/96 

(hnndro) Water W~ll Constructor Ccrltncatlon: 

I accept responsibility for tl1e coostru~Lion, alteration, or abandonment work 
~lfNN1'fofl.lnhfitrg~. c · dates reported above. All work 
~'tiliV~ · · ith Oregon water , upply weU 
conslrnction standard This repent 1s true to e bes! of my knowledge and belier. e, WWC Numbcr_6-,-6_3--,--_ _ 
Signed Dotr6/ 4/96 

ORIGlNAL & FIRST COPY-WATF.R RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECONl) COPY-C 



RE(;l:IVtU· 
1996 

(1) OWNER: . Well Number 3 6 2 
Name Loen Nursery Co. 
Address 18710 Pacific SW Dr. 
air Sherwood State OR. 'Zip 97140 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
~New Well QDeepming O Alteration (repairlm:ondition)O Abandonmcn1 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
~Roury Air 0ROl.ary Mud QCable 

QOlhcr 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
QDomcstic QCommunity Qlnduslrial 

0 Thennal O 1,jection O Livestock 

(5) DORE HOLE CONSTRUCTJON: 

0[rrigation 

QOiher 

Special Constn>ction approval O Yes gJ No Depth of Completed WcU 4 2 0 ft . 
Explosive$ ust<I O Yu !!)No Type ____ Amounl ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Howw1rn2lpl1ccd: Method □A on oc 0D OE 
D 0ther ______ _ ____________ _ 

Backfill placed from 2.,Q_ f1 . 10-1.l..9 n. Material bentonite 
Gravel placed from ft . to fL Siu: of gravel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Diamotu rrom To Gau&• Stet! Plnllc \\'tided ThmJtd 

Casing Ill 6 +2 12 ) ~ 

D 
□ 
D 

Liner: Q r;; r;; i,, 'PI"\ 1 ~~ 

D 
Final location of 1hoe(s) 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 

□ ~ 
D D 
D □ 
0 D 
□ Gd 
□ D 

£) Pcrfoution, Method .....;;;c-"u""t::..t.:::;...:ic.:n.::..;g::>--=..,:<...>:: tourth 
Material 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

QScrcens Type 
Slot -----

From To slu 1'1umbtr Olamcl 
Tdt/p lPf ----

~/8 
I <r • 280 300 30 5 

si2 

320 340 ~/8 30 5 
380 420 \/8 60 5 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour 

Cuing 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Flowing 
QJ>wnp O Bai ler 12g Air O Artesian 

Liner 

rn 
rn 
ra 
□ 
D 

_ \'½tWV~m=ln"-.._~O~r~•w~d~ow~n'-~-~On~•1~1•~lcm=-.:•~t--~--'-'Ti~m~t-
40 420 1hr. 

02.){l 01 w fJ8'DB 
L01712 '2. I 

(START CARD) #,-_8_5"--6"'-5"'--7-'-------
G • 2 :'.lG:, o 1 lS 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
Counl)' wash. Latiwde _____ _ Longituda ___ _ 

Townshil' 2 M" o,®Range l E or 'Yl_ WM 

Scttion";I.I c=~ NW 1/4 SE 1/4 

Tax Lotl O O 1.M ___ Block___ Subdivi1ion ___ _ 

Suw Address of WeU (or ne.are11 address) 
C.,'poli 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
---=5 __ (1. below land 1urfacc. 

T SW Ci pole Rd. 
R~ ,~ ~"' ~ ~I 
~ ,s 

D.ie 5/30/96 
Artesian p,e.ssurc lb. per square inch. Date 

(11) WATER l.lEARlNG ZONES: 

Depth ■ t which water w.a.s fim found ___ __,2=-=8-=0'---------

(12) WELLLOG: 
Ground Elevation _____________ _ 

Material Prom To SWL 

clav brown 0 10 
clav/sand/aravel brown 10 40 
c1av qrav 40 28C 
aravel/sand/clav brown 280 285 5 
~lav/aravel stinaers 285 305 
~lav arav :305 320 
clav/sand/brown aravel 320 3-40 '1 
,...lav arav 340 385 
decomnosed basalt brown 385 415 5 
basalt arav 415 420 

·,. .:i . , 
, •, .. . ~ ..'.::iii ff: D ......... ---- -· ... 
I\U'-.l !...JV :~ ..... ;.. cc n /J ')fl 3 r--- Vl,,.I u ~ ... 

., · • . . _. , .:, ~ - , ,;, . . .. . . . . ' • . .. 
•., • • ... I 

ITRfl .. ., 
(J\j 

n~testartcd 5/29/96 Completed 5/30/96 
(unbomkd) Wat tr Wtll Conslructor Certification: 

I u:,tify that the work I pcrfonned on the corutruction, altenlion, or abandQnooll 
or this well is in compliance with Oregon w.ater supply well consuuction standards. 
M11criah used and infonnation reported above are true to the he.st or my kno.,..kdge 
•nd belief. 

WWC Number _1~6~2_2 _ _ 
Signed ~ -,., / M~ Date 6/4/96 

'li:mpcuturc ol water __ 5_8 _ _ Ocpth /\nesian Flow Found _ __ _ (bonded) Water Well Constructor Ccrtillcatlon: 

Was• water analysis done? 0 Yes By whom_ _ _ _____ I accept rcsponsibtlity for the construction, ahera1ion, or abandonment woti( 

Did any strata contain wa,~.r not su itable for i11tcndcd u,1:? D loo little rci<wrntrvwr.'f'Vl~. 'rig lkffl)SV'fi'W\ dates reponed above. /\II work 
p<AIW~liVlt'GUUrUlll!IALIIJ~~tl, Oregon water supply well 

0Sally O Muddy O O<.lor O Culorc<l O Othe, ____ ·-- construction standards This report is U\le to tl1c best of my knowledge anJ bdicl. 

,~ / J . > /_ ) / / WWC Number _6_6_ 3 _ _ 
Si1:nr.tl 1 ?-'.L-<'~·- - ·- · ·:",A)/:- . . .. U, tc 6/4/96 

Depth of SlrJl3: 

ORIC';INAL& r-rn.sTC.Ol'Y•W/\TER RESOURCES OEl'ARTMENT SECOND C<ll'\'-CONSTIWCTOR TIIIHD COPY-CUSTOMER 



Land Use OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Information Form 
/<v v-tr" i ~ T, L o e.,,-.,,., 

Applicant(s): Thatcher Loen of Loen Nursery Co. 

Mailing Address: 19205 SW Cipole Rd 

City: Sherwood 

A. Land and Location 

State: OR 

11',\ Tl lt ltL S< lllt<.:ES 
DEl'AI\TMENT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

ECEfVED 

SEP 2 6 2023 

Zip Code: 97140 Daytime Phone: __ !QWRO 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed land 
Rural Re sidential/RR-SJ Use: 

2S lW 21 100 183 Diverted [8J Conveyed [8J Used AG for NU -- --

2S lW 21 200 183 Diverted [8J Conveyed 183 Used AG for NU -- --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used -- -- -- -- -- -- --
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed Oused 

-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Washington County 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

0 Permit to Use or Store Water D Water Right Transfer 

D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water 

[8l Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond [8l Ground Water 0 Surface Water (name) __ _ 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0.17 [8l cubic feet per second 

Intended use of water : 0 Irrigation 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Commercial D Industrial 

0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream 

D gallons per minute D acre-feet 

0 Domestic for ___ household(s) 

Oother __ 

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a permit amendment application that proposes to 
Address the corrected well log for one of the point of appropriation (well} for an existing water right 
Permit G-12326. 

---..................... ·-· ..... --- . ------------------. ---------------·----·-------------------.. ----........ ·-..... -........................ -.......... -~...:-~ 
Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3 WR/ FS 



I 
ECEIVEO 

For Local Government Use Only EP 2 6 2023 

OWRD 
The following sect ion must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form . This deals only with the local 
land-use plan . Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

re not regulated ~d uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including propos ~ · · 
by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s) :_ -'-=,....i..."---"'=--='-"-'"'='-L1.c,.>-<c..:..._.:,,..__..L-.1--+-------

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land -use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed 
Cite Most Sign ificant, Applicable Plan Policies & land-Use Approval : (e .g., plan amendments, rezones, condit ional-use 

Ord inance Section References 
permits, etc.) 

D Obtained D Being Pursued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained D Being Pursued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained D Being Pu rs ued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained D Being Pursued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

D Obtained D Being Pu rsued 

D Denied D Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Government E 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 
comprehensive plans. 

--~ --------.... ----- .. ... ---.. -----.. ---------.. ......... .. -----·-------------------------------------... .. -- --- ....... ... .. .. .. --.. .... .. ...... .. ........ .. .... .. ............. .. .. ------ ........ -.. ---.. -- .... ----~,,,,,,. -=---
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:-------------------------------------- - - --

City or County: _ __________________ Staff contact: ___ _____ _________ _ 

Signature : _ _________ __________ _ Phone: _ _ __ Date: __________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3 WR/ FS 
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T.2S. R.1W. Section 21, W.M. SEP 2 6 2023 

WRli> 

------··· Tax lot boundary 

I 
I 

- - - - -- - -- - - - - -- I_ 
I --®) 

56· I 
9- I 
<I> I 

%1 
I 

•··· ········· Irrigation mainlines : ··,"i-···, 
I t '• ..._ .. 

TL 2S 1 21C 200 -------: I 

: l 
I I 

i f 
-··- ··-.. -.. L...... I Q\\cn 

' I ·- · {1\\(\QS ~---- cu((\ 
TL2S 1 21C 100 -------7 1 

- -- - -- ------ --~-- -- - ----- - - - - --- - - -- - ---- ---- - +- -
' I 

I 

Well 1 (Unknown well log) is located 545 feet south and 2,520 feet east from / 
the W 1 /4 corner, Section 21 . 1 

Well 2 (WASH 50714) is located 620 feet south and 2,450 feet east from the : 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . (Per T-8864: Well log ID as WASH 53928) : 

Well 3 (WASH 52271, 54738) is located 735 feet south and 2,600 feet east 1 

from the W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . 

Well 4 (could be well log WASH 50588) is located 70 feet south and 2,320 
feet east from the W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . 

Well 5 (WASH 52238, 52502) is located 170 feet south and 2,310 feet east 
from the W 1/4 corner, Section 21. 

Well 6 (WASH 50715) is located 460 feet south and 2,425 feet east from the 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21. I 

I 
Well C / Well 7 (could be one of the abandon wells) is located 730 feet south 1 

and 2,380 feet east from the W 1 /4 corner, Section 21. : 
I 

Well H / Well 8 (could be one of the abandon wells) is located 440 feet south 1 

and 2,260 feet east from the W 1 /4 corner, Section 21. : 

~ Area (8.0 Acres) not irrigated under Application G-13890, Permit G-12326 
~ priority date: 11-23-1994, and removed under Extension Final Order issued 8-18-23 . 

~ Area (18.5 Acres) irrigated under Application G-13890, Permit G-12326 priority date: 
~ 11-23-1994. Since 1996. 

Scale: 1" = 400' 

400 800 
Feet 

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

Permit Amendment "From" Map 
Application G-13890, Permit G-12326, T-8864 

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. Loen Nursery Company 
T.2S. R.1W. Section 21, WM. 09/2023 
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Well 2 (WASH 50714) is located 620 feet south and 2,450 feet east from the 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21 . 

Well 6 (WASH 50715) is located 460 feet south and 2,425 feet east from the 
W 1/4 corner, Section 21. 

Area (18.5 Acres) irrigated under Application G-13890, 
~ Permit G-12326, T-8864, priority date: 

··-··- ··- .. - ·· -··-··-··-·· 11-23-1994. Per Extension Final Order issued: 8-18-23. 

21 
28 

Scale: 1" = 400' 

0 400 

--------· Tax lot boundary 

•·········· .. Irrigation mainlines 

800 
Feet 

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

Permit Amendment "To" Map 
Application G-13890, Permit G-12326, T-8864 

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. Loen Nursery Company 
T.2S. R.1W. Section 21 , WM. 09/2023 



l Malia Kupillas 

From: SCANDELLA Benjamin P * WRD <Benjamin.P.Scandella@oregon.gov> 
Wednesday, May 15, 2019 11:40 AM Sent: 

To: 
Cc: 

Doann Hamilton 
JEFFERY Joel W * WRD; Malia Kupillas; ORLOWSKI Dennis R * WRD; CLARK Gerald E * 
WRD 

Subject: RE: Well construction App G-13890, Permit G-12326, T-8864 

Hello Doann, 

I'm happy to advise on whether wells conform to the construction permit conditions, but the identification of wells is 
the responsibility of the CWRE submitting the COBU. A few issues to consider based on my preliminary review: 

1. The C-date on this permit appears to have passed long ago, so you may need to contact Gerry Clarke (cc'd) to 
discuss options to address this issue. Perhaps the compliance letter you referenced in your email was attempting 

,,.....,to rectify this, but I am not,.~are of the department's having received anything. 
2.G:-'.NASH 50714 / L-1713 and'WASH 50715 / L-1712 do not appear to meet the permit condition precluding 

production of water from the basalts. r ' o,- h,.Li:,_ r: 1 ",. { ,,, -i.) h 1: r,;, !; _( .,.1 l. 

3t\) WASH 52271/ WASH 54738 may meet the permit condition. However, it is not clear from the log for WASH 
54738 that the original 5" liner was removed before backfilling. Can you please confirm that this was first 
completed? ::i.• , __ ,!./ I,•, :311' /'.') 3,;,~·-' b,,,,.:i,::-~ :: . .,.?1 1 (~1c ?,.c, >/_,-r.7: ,:, ,;;",_,-, .. ,-, 

4;',i]WASH 6850 and WASH 68~4 appear to access the unconfined alluvial aquifer system, not the confined system 
allowed in the permit condftion. The permit condition notes that the applicant must supply information sufficient to 

_ establish that a confined aquifer is developed. 
s(0WASH 52238 appears to have been drilled to 225' as you say, but WASH 52502 appears to have deepened the 

·wellto540',notback-filled_intothealluvium. _l"', .. f l:,ti,,J-! 1 ;:,,:'-s ·_, hr_ S£-,;.li1- _,(\_. (t;') 
6. Joel has advised me that all the wells you mentioned except fo~WP._~-~-~~50 a.0fWA$ff6854fta've serious well 

construction issues that would require repair or abandonment. lfyou have i,-j:iecific questions about this, please 
contact Joel. 

7. These findings are based on a preliminary review of the issues you brought up in your email. Other issues may 
arise from a more complete review of the water right file and hydrogeology. 

Best, 
Ben 

Benfomin Scandella, PhD. GIT •·· 
Hydrogeologist, Technical Services Division 

l \ 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-986·0842 

OREGON 
\VATER 
llESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

Please note: under Oregon law, messages to and from this e-mail address may be made available to the public. 

From: ORLOWSKI Dennis R * WRO <Dennis.R.Orlowski@oregon.gov> 
Sent: Monday, May 13, 2019 9:04 AM 

1 



STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS 

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO 

LOEN NURSERY COMPANY 
18710 SW PACIFIC DR 
SHERWOOD, OREGON 97140 

(503) 625-5454 

The specific limits for the use are listed below along with conditions 
of use. 

APPLICATION FILE NUMBER: G-13890 

SOURCE OF WATER: EIGHT WELLS IN TUALATIN RIVER BASIN 

PURPOSE OR ALLOWED USE: AGRICULTURAL USE FOR NURSERY STOCK 

RATE OF ALLOWED USE: 3.56 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND 

THE PERIOD OF ALLOWED USE: YEAR ROUND 

DATE OF PRIORITY: NOVEMBER 23, 1994 

POINT OF DIVERSION LOCATION: WELL #A - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 800 FEET SOUTH & 
1760 FEET EAST; WELL #B - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 770 FEET SOUTH & 2200 FEET 
EAST; WELL #C - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 730 FEET SOUTH & 2380 FEET EAST; WELL #D 
- NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 950 FEET SOUTH & 1510 FEET EAST; WELL #E - NW 1/4 SW 
1/4, 900 FEET SOUTH & 1290 FEET EAST; WELL #F - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 600 FEET 
SOUTH & 1410 FEET EAST; WELL #G - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 500 FEET SOUTH & 1870 
FEET EAST; WELL #H - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, 440 FEET SOUTH & 2260 FEET EAST; 
ALL FROM THE Wl/4 CORNER, SECTION 21, ALL LOCATED WITHIN SECTION 21, 
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, 1 WEST, W.M, 

The amount of water used for NURSERY OPERATIONS is limited to a 
diversion of 0.15 cubic foot per second per acre. For the irrigation of 
containerized nursery plants, the amount of w~ter diverted is limited to 
ONE-FORTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 5.0 
acre feet per acre per year. For the irrigation of in ground nursery 
plants the amount of water. diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2.5 acre feet per acre per 
year. The use of water for NURSERY OPERATIONS may be made at anytime of 
the year that the use is beneficial. For the irrigation of any other 
crop, the amount of water diverted is limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one 
cubic foot per second (or its equivalent) and 2,5 acre feet per acre 
during the irrigation season of each year. 

. J . 
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THE PLACE OF USE IS LOCATED AS FOLLOWS: 

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 24.0 ACRES (PRIMARY & SUPPL AGRICULTURE) 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 2.5 ACRES 

SECTION 21 
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 1 WEST, W.M. 

Measurement, recording and reporting conditions: 

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the permittee 
shall install a meter or other suitable measuring device as 
approved by the Director. The permittee shall maintain the 
meter or measuring device in good working order, shall keep a 
complete record of the amount of water used each month and 
shall submit a report which includes the recorded water use 
measurements to the Department annually or more frequently as 
may be required by the Director. Further, the Director may 
require the permittee to report general water use information, 
including the place and nature of use of water under the 
permit. 

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the meter 
or measuring device; provided however, where the meter or 
measuring device is located within a private structure, the 
watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

If substantial interference with a senior water right occurs due to 
withdrawal of water from any well listed on this permit, then use of 
water from the well (s) shall be discontinued or reduced and/or the 
schedule of withdrawal shall be regulated until or unless the Department 
approves or implements an alternative administrative action to mitigate 
the interference. The Department encourages junior and senior 
appropriators to jointly develop plans to mitigate interferences. 

Prior to use of groundwater from wells listed on this permit, applicant 
must provide well reports that detail information which is sufficient to 
establish that a confineci aqui~er is developed. Grc::,undwaterproduqt:ion 
f:rqm. any well ···listed 011 this P'=rtnitmc:ly )1ot J:,e from tlle J:itrget:e<i basalt 
aquifE!r <of ·• the Sherwood~pammasch.-Wilsonville Groundwater Liinited Arec\ 
but .tnore speoifically 011ly :frqm the qonfined alluvic1l grou11dwat~:r 
reservoir between approximately 100 feet and 300 feet below land 
surface. 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 

The wells shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards 
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon. The 
works shall be equipped with a usable access port, and may also include 
an air line and pressure gauge adequate to determine water level 
elevation in the well at all times. 

Application G-13890 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-12326 
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The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be 
ordered by the proper state officer. 

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall 
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to 
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or 
pump test results every ten years thereafter. 

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result 
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil 
penalties, or cancellation of the permit. 

This permit is for the beneficial use of water without waste. The water 
user is advised that new regulations may require the use of best 
practical technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end. 

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in 
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged 
land-use plan. 

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior 
surface or ground water rights. 

The Director finds that the proposed use(s) of water described by this 
permit, as conditioned, will not impair or be detrimental to the public 
interest. 

Actual construction of the well shall begin within one year from permit 
issuance, and shall be completed on or before October 1, 1998. Complete 
application of the water to the use shall be made on or before October 
1, 1999. 

Issued AP IL /S: 1996 

ector 
Water Resources Department 

Application G-13890 Water Resources Department 
Basin 02 Vol 22 Lower Rock Creek & Misc 

MGMT.CODES 7BG, ?BR 

PERMIT G-12326 
District 18 



STATE OF OREGON 
Water Resources Department 
158 12th St. N.E. 
Salem, OR 97310 

-------~--------------------------------------------. 
MEMORANDUM DATE: 11/10/97 

TO: Jerry Rodgers 

FROM: Donn Miller, Hydrogeologist 

SUBJECT: Aquifer Assessment of Permit G-12326 (Loen Nursery Co.) 

This assessment is in response to your request through Tom Paul on 9/16/97. I've examined the 
file, copied the permit, printed out Loen weJI rep01ts for the section, consulted with my manager 
(Fred Lissner) and others, and analyzed the information. I don't know for sure which report 
matches which well listed on the permit. 

The permit authodzes the use of eight wens which develop the confined alluvial groundwater 
rese1voir between approximately 100 feet and 300 feet below land suiface. The permit also 
requires that prior to use, the applicant must provide well reports that detail information which is 
sufficient to establish that a confined aquifer is developed. This memo is that assessment. I 
assume that we have all of the well reports on file now for the project. 

The way I see it, only four wells seem to be constructed properly for use under the permit. 
Problem features regarding use are boldfaced. 

Well Log ID Commingles Develops Confined alluvium 

WASH6850 no 
WASH 6854 no 
WASH6866 no 
WASH 50578 no 
WASH 50589 . no 
WASH 50715OJ(U•6!YES 
WASH 50714 O.tld/· r. YES 
WASH 52238 no 
WASH 52502* no 
WASH 52271 1t1di•J YES 
WASH 11892 no 
WASH 50588 no 

N 0, develops unconfined alluvium 
N 0, develops unconfined alluvium 

yes 
NIA, well abandoned 
NIA, well abandoned 

yes 
yes 
yes 
yes 
yes 
yes 
yes 

Develops Basalt 

no 
no 
no 
no 
no 
YES 
YES 
no 
no 
YES 
no 
no 

*This report is a deepening of the new well.described in WASH 52238. The well penetrates five 
feet into the basalt but does not develop water from it. 



RECEIVED 

AUG 2 6 1998 
STATE OF OREGON 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPOR'IWATERALRESOURCES DEPl. 
(uroqulrcdby0RSS37,76.S) S EM, OREGON 

lllllructloo1 tor co letlo tbla re ort are on the lul • of tbl1 l'orm. 

. (1) OWNER: Woll Nwooer _.._5~1~9,._ __ 
Name T,aeo Nursery 
Addreu J 87] Q SW Pad fie Dr, 
atv Sberwood si.ui AP z1p973 49 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
fJ New Well O Doopcnlng O Alteration (rep&ir,'recondltion) 0 Abaodormenl 
(3) DRILLMETHOD: 
:k)RotaryAir 0RowyMud QCablc □Auger 

~~POSED USE: 

0 Dom611Jc O Community O lndi 1bial (ii Irrigation 

~Tlwmal Rlnjoctloo ~iveatock □Other 
BORE HO coNSTRU ON: 

S peel al COOJtnlctlon approval O Ye1 Q No Depth of Coo'l>letcd Well 2.9.5_It 
Explo1ive1used 0Ye1 [3iNo 'fypc ___ _ Amount _ __ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

··;; 11:1 i~1 ~=:=~~·t~~r~~rr .. •~"· 
Howwusealplaced: Method 0A QB □c 0D 0B 
□ Qlh« _ ___ _ ____ _ ____ _ _ 

Bdfill pl aced from ..J.5._ ft. lo -1.8. (1t. 

Gravel plaool from ft. lo ft. 
Material beet: OD i t 

(6) CASING!LINER: 
S izo of gavel 

Dlamtler From To GH&t SIHI Plullc Wtldocl Tundtd 

Cuing ,;;. +2 195 \ □ r&1 D 
D □ D 
□ □ □ 
□ □ D 

Liner: □ □ D 
□ □ D 

Final location of ahoo(,) J ,&1 
(7) PERFORATIONS/SC NS: 

0Pcdonlion, Method ___________ _ 

0Screena Type ___ __ MA!erial ___ _ 

~ 1 T• 1 :~ r·-1 ™•~·· 1 ~~--

(8) WELL TESTS: Mlnlmum te!tln11 time Is 1 hour 

QBa.iler 

Dnwdon 

6aAlI 
DrMl,Ctmal 

29D 

Cul■1 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
□ 

Flowing 
0Arto1ian 

Tlmt 

I hr. 

1,a.,. 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
□ 

Temperature of water 5 8 Doplh Arteaian Flow POIIIld ___ _ 
Wu a walbr analy,il dooe? 0 Yea By whom _ ___ ___ _ 

Did any atrata contaln water not ruilablo fix lrunded u,e? 0 Too little 
□Salty □ Muddy OOdor □Colored 00ther _____ _ 
Depth of ttrala: 

(l) r_. /l 
fl} o\ r·, ·. , 

WELLI.D.#L LQJ:Z.53·, 
START CARD# _1_1_5_0_6.;..7 _ ____ _ 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by lqial description: 
County Wash • Lalirude ____ _ Loogitude _ _ _ _ 

Towruhlp 2 N or S Range E or W. WM. 

Soction 2 1 SE - 1/4 NW 1/4 
Tax Lot O] 0 0 Lot ___ Blocl; .....,,..,..,.,-,. Subdiviaion-:----=--=-
Street Addma of Well (or nure1taddreu) 19 2 0 5 Ci pole Rd, 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
2 0 ft. below land aurf~. Dato 8 / 6 / 9 8 
~1i111 pre11uro lb. per square incll, Date 

(11) WATER BEARJNG ZONES: 

Depth at which water wu firat foond _2_5 __________ _ 

Prom To Bllirn&led Plow Rate SWL 
i5 30 30 04 
180 190 15 20 
210 290 80 7() 

(U) WELL LOG: 1I 
Ground Elevation """""(j'--0,,_J R,_, ..::;l>__,["'P"-tJ' ''-'-'-..:./.,a;2;;.,-=-->--'-, _0 _ _ 

6cx,<, I c.. r .1 r .. •/ · 

i-----=-~~ ....... ~------- ____...___ _ _... ....... _ __ r;;. 1,,1 

I 

---~ - -~~-- --e--...a.=-+---.x.-+---l/,S_ 

Dato IIAned 7 / 1 7 / 9 8 Compleltd 8/6/98 
(unbonded) Water Well Conatructor Certltlutloo: 

I certify that tho won: I performed on the corutruction, allelation, or abandonment 
of 1h11 well ii in oornpllanoe wilh Oregon WIUIC rupply well corutructioo llandard,, 
M&tttial1 uaed and irifomwion reported above are ll\lo to tho bell of my knowledge 
and belief. 

WWC Numbet ___ _ 

Slgncd Dato 
(boodt 

I I oc the COOJlnl<:tion, alteration, or abandonment work 
perfonnod oo I woll · g tho coo.rtructioo daua repolled above, All work 
performed during thia time La in co,npliance with Oregon watu I uwly well 
corutrucdon standardl. '1 report ii l!Ue lo the be11 of my knowledge and belief. 

WWC Number 6 6 3 
Signed Dato 8/20/98 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONS 



=TATE OF OREGON 
R SUPPLY WELL REPORT 

~by0RS537.765) 

WELL ID# L01753 
--------

(ST ART CARD}# 115126 
lnwuc;tlon• for compi.tlng thhl report ,,. on the lut page of this fonn 

(1)OWNER: Well Number. ~5T7 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal deecriptlon: 

Loon Nurse!l' 
County Washington Latitude ___ J..oogltude __ 

Name Township 2S N Of S. Range 1W EorW. of WM. 
Addren 18710 SW Pacific Dr. Section 21 SE ¼ NW ¼ 
City Sherwood State OR Zip 97140 

Taxlot 0100 ~ I ~ Bloc!( Subdivision 

(2) TYPE OF WORK: Street Address of ,.(t, (Of ooarhst address) 
19205 Clgole Rd. 

ONewWell □ Deepening 00 AlleraUon (repalr/recondlUon) 0 Abandonment 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
(10J STATIC WATER LEVEL: 

It below land surface. Date 4/19/99 
□ Rotary Air □ Rotary Mud 00Ceble □Auger Artesian pceuure lb. per square Ind!. Dale 

Oother (11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 
(4) PROPOSED USE: Depth at which water was first found 

□ Domestic □ Community 0 Industrial 00 lrrigaHon 

□ Thermal O Injection O Livestock □ Other 

I 
From 

I 

To 

I 
EsUmatad Flow Rate 

I ~LI {5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
Special ConstrucHon approval D Yes 00 No Depth or Completed Well .!L_ ft. 
~oslws used D Yea 00 No Type Amount 

HOLE SEAL Amount 
(12) WELL LOG: Dlamater From To Material From To uck, or pound• 

Ground elevatlon 

Materiel From To SWL 
FIiied hole from 45' to 295'· used 50 sacks cemer t 

How wu. seal pla~: Method O A OB oc OD o e ·· •···•- ·--- ··- ····•·· - ·· ·-

□ Other 
Backfill placed rrom __ ft.to __ n. Melertal 
Gra\181 placed from ft.lo n. Size of gra\181 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Diameter From To Gauge steel Pla1llc Welded Thmdtd 

Casino: □ □ □ □ 
□ □ D □ w-• .:-iucn 
□ □ □ □ - - - - ,_ 
□ □ □ □ 
D D □ □ Liner: --·- ll 1\\1 n n 1nnn 
□ □ □ D lflM I I.J v.. ,..,...,.., 

Final location of 1hoe(1) .. 
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: VYI\I ';.'! .. ~.~V),!Affi;_;, l)tt'f, 

iJnl.\.111, v 1vn 
00 Perlotations Method Air 
O Screens Twe Material 

Slot Tele/pipe 
From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner 
25 

I" l'•"T 1· .. 
I 

00 □ 
□ □ Date started 4/15/99 Completed 4/19/99 
□ □ 
□ □ (unbonded) Water Well Constructor CerttncaUon: 

□ □ I cerHfy that the wo'1<. I perfonned on the conatructlon, alterauon, Of abandonment 

(6) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time la 1 hour 
or this well ls In compliance with Oregon water supply well cooalruction atsndards. 
Materials used and lnloonaHon reported abow are true to my best know!edoe and 

□ Pump □ Beller [!]Air □ Flowing belle!. 
Artesian 

WWCNumber 
Yield gaVmln Drawdown Drill stem at Time Signed Date 

25 

I , r· I' h,. (bonded) Water Well Conatructor Certification: 
I accept reaponslblllly ror the conalruction, altSfeUon, or abandonment work 

performed on this well during the conatrucllon dates reported abow. All WOfk 
Tempera lure of Water 54 Depth Artesian Flow found pe(formed during this time la In compliance with Oregon water supply well 
Was a water anal)'lla done? D Yea Bywhom conalruz~hls report la true lo the beat of my_knowl~ and belle!. 
Did any atrela coolBin waler not auilable for Intended use? O Toolitua L, ~~CNumbeP63 
QSelty 0 Muddy O Odor O Colored □Other Signed -,_ Dale 5,0 3Z99 

Depth ofslrala: u·•--•-,urwcl I ~11 INA .. ··- .. 
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY· WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY· CUSTOMER 

i: 5 ; : ?'7 
- -· i ' 



RECEIVED {)) Lil 3 

~ · STATE OF OREGON . II IN 1 9 1997 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPO!tf'" ra l , 0 

(un,quitt.dbyORS537.765) WATER dESOUh,. -:-. 
5 0

1;-rm', • , # Ll0405 
lnslrucllons for com lelln lhls re orl f1 

(START CARD) # ----'0,._,9,._,5._.3.,_,3.L3,l._ ___ _ 

r 

r 

(1) OWNER: WeUNumber 438 

~= Loen Nursery 

Addren 18710 SW Pacific Dr. 

CilY Sherwood Sute OR Zip 97140 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
(20 New WeU O Deepening O Alteration (repair/recondition) 0 Abandonmenl 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
(29RouryAir ORo1aryMud □Cable 

OO!her 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
□Domestic □ community OIndu1tri al 

QThermal □Injection D Livestock 

(S) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

□Auger 

!K) Jrriga1ion 

O0ther 

Special Construction approval D Yes []I No Depth of Completed WeU 3 6 5 ft. 

Explosives u,cd 0Yes []]No 'fypc ____ Amount _ __ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Dlamelt r From To Material From To ~ or pound, 

10 0 25 bentoni 1 e0 25 30 

8 25 118 cement 100 115 5 

How was seal placed: Method O A OB Q9 C OD O ll 

D 01her ------- ------------,--
Backfill placed from~ fl, lo_ 100ft, Material bentoni te 

Gravel placed from ft . to ft. Size of gravel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Dl•m•l•r From To Gauae Steel Plaitlc Welded Threaded 

Casing 6 +2 118 ~ □ llll □ 
□ □ D 
□ □ D 
□ □ □ 

Liner: 5 - 15 365 l /l □ rn □ 
D □ D 

Final location of shoe(s) f (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
K)Perforations Method - ---'f"-"'a'-Cc'-tc..o.c..=r ... Y _ _____ _ 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
County Wa Sh • Latitude Longitude - ----
TownshiP. 2 - S N or S Range 1-W E or W. WM. 

Section 21 SW 1/4 NE 1/4 
Tax Lot O 10 0 Lot. ___ Block __ _ Subdivision ----
Street Address of WeU (or nearcil addrcn) c i po 1 e 8 d • & 
Pacific Hwy. 99, Sherwood, OR 

(10) STATIC \VATER LEVEL: 
5 ft, below land surface. Date 6/5/97 

Artesian pressure lb. per square inch. Date 
(11) WATER llEARING ZONES: 

Depth al which water was first found ____ 2_ 0_0 _______ _ 

From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL 
200 360 80 5 

(12) WELL LOG: ,! 
Ground lllevation Q(Ji'.1) ~)/(I I?. S 

0c,Y ,/ • (( ,; /01' ~ . ) 

Material From To SWL 
tlav Brown 0 10 
Gravel & Sand C1::iv 10 20 
Sand Fine Grav ~,::iv 20 70 
Clav Brown Stickv 70 90 
Clav Blue-Grav 90 130 

tlav Grav & Woodchins 130 140 
Gravel 140 145 
Clav Grav & Woodshins 145 170 
Clav Grav & Brown 170 180 
Clay Grav 180 200 
Gravel Brown & Red Sand 200 250 "i 
Basalt Brown Decomo. r25Qi' ~,:;,n "i -

iv·\ 

)\. 

L-
/ "\ :," 

QScrecns Type _ ____ Material ___ _ 
Slot Tddplpe 

!Basalt Gray 360 365 i~t7 s 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour 

□Pump 
Ylold gaVmln 

80 

□ na ile r 
Drawdown 

rnAir 

Drill sl•m at 

320 

c .. 1n11 

D 
D 
D 
□ 
D 

Flowing 
OArtcsian 

Tlmt 

I hr. 

Liner 

G 
D 
D 
D 
□ 

Tcmpcnlurc of water 5 8 Depth Artesian Flow Found _ _ _ _ 

Was a water analy, is done? D Yes By whom _______ _ 

Did any , trata contain water not suitable for intended use? 0 Too Ji llie 

OSalty □Muddy O0dor OColorcd O01hcr _____ _ 

Depth of slrata: 

Date started 6 / 4 / 9 7 Completed 6 / 5 / 9 7 

(unbondcd) Waler Well Conslruclor Cerllncallon: 

I certify thal the woik I perfonned on the construction, alteration, or abandonment 
of this weU is in compliance with Oregon water supply well consuuction nandards. 
Malcrials used and informal.ion reported above are true lo the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

WWC Nwnberl 6 2 2 

Signed h += -f' Un . Date ----,6..-/.,.6.,,-,/'-9..,7=-

(bonded) Water Well Conslruclor Ccrlllicallon: 

I accept responsibility for the conllruction, alteration, or abandonment work 
performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All woik 
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water ,upply weU 
construction stan ards. This report is true to the bes of my knowledge and belief. 

WWC Nwnbcr 6 6 3 -----
Signed Date 6 /5/97 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CON THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 



ATATEOFORE~N 
~ER SUPPLY WELL REPORT . 
(as required b-J ORS 537.765) . 
rn,tructlon• for compltllng tllla report are on the Int page of thla form 

(1)0WNER: Well Number. ~55~ 
Name Loen Nursery 
Address 18710 SW Pacific Dr. 
City Sherwood State OR Zip 97140 

(2) TYPE OF WORK: 
D New Well O Deepening 00 Alteration (repair/recondition) 0 Abandonment 

{3) DRILL METHOD: 

D Rotary Air 

□ Other 
Q RotaryMud 

(4) PROPOSED USE: 

O DomesHc 
lJThermel 

□Community 
D lnjeclioo 

l!]Cable 

O lndustrtal 
Ollwstoclt 

(!5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

□ Auger 

00 lrr!gatlon 
□ other 

Special Construction approval D Yea 00 No Depth ol Completed Well ~ n. 
E>,ploalws used D Yes 00 No Type _____ Amount _ _ _ _ _ 

HOLE SEAL Amount 

Diameter From To Material from To aacks or pound• 

Howwauealplaced: Method Q A O B O C O D O E 
□Other ______ _______________ _ 
Backfill placed from _ _ n. to __ n. Material _ _ ____ _ _ 

Graw! placed from ft. to It Sl.ze or gravel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Diameter From To Gau11e Stael Plaallc Wvlded Threaded 

Caelng: D D D D 
D □ D D 
□ □ D D 
D D □ D 

Liner. □ D D D 
□ □ D □ 

Final locatlon or shoe(s) 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
00 P&dorations Method MIiis. 
D Screeos Type Material 

Slot Tele/pipe 
From To size Number Diameter size Casing Liner 
40 

1•0 1··"T 1· .. 
I 

00 □ 
□ . □ 
D □ 
□ □ 
□ □ 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour 
Fl . D Pump 00 Baller D Air D Artow,lng 

es an 

Yield gal/min Drewdown Drill stem at Time 

30 

Temperature of Water 54 Depth Artesian Flow fouO<f - - ~ ---
WM a water analysis done? D Yes Bywhom ___ ______ _ 
Did any slnlta contain water not suitable for Intended use? D Too little 
D Setty O Muddy O Odor D Colored D Other ___ ____ _ 
Depth of slnlta: 

ORIGINAi.. & FIRST COPY· WATER RESOURCES DEPAATMENT 

WELL ID# L 1 D405 
--- -----

(ST ART CARD)# 115086 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
county Washington Latitude _ _ _ Longltude _ _ 
Townahlp 2S Nor$. Range 1W EorW.ofWM. 
Sectlon 21 SE ¼ NW ¼ 
Ta,clot 0100 Loi _ _ _ Bloci< _ __ SubdMalon ___ _ 
Street Address of Well (or nearest address) _ _ _ ____ ___ _ 
19205 Clpole Rd. 

(101 STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
-=3 ____ It. below land aurface. 
Artealan p<oaaure lb. per square Inch. 

Date 418/99 
Dato 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 
Depth at which water was fin1t found 

From To 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground elevaUon _ _ _ ____ _ 

Material From To SWL 
Filled hole from 130' to 365'• used 47 eack11 cem1 nt 

n ...,._ .-nzE-■ i _ _ _ _ _ +------+---1-------l 

/\ v o n 19.ocJ-c1. □------+---,~--1----------j 
•~•• I ,_ - -

Date alerted 2/8/99 Completed 4119/99 

(unbondod) Water Woll Constructor Certification: 
I certify that the wOll( I performed on the COll&tructloo, allerallon, or abandonment 

of this well ls In compliance with Oregon water supply well C011structlon standards. 
Materials used and Information reported abow 818 true to my oo.,t kn<mtedge and 
belief. 

WWC Number ___ _ 
Signed ___ _ _ _ ______ _ Date 

(bondod) Water Well Constructor Certification: 
I accept responsibility for the conatrucilon, alteration, or abandonment worll 

performed on lhls well during the COI\Struction dalaa reported abow. NI work 
performed during this time la In compliance with Oregon water aupplywell 

cooslrucllon standards. This report ~e ~ lhe baal ~~~:~edge ~i111ef. 

Slgned,,-p~ -Li~ ~/f3/99 
Al.l,..,,11'1&1.l'fa.-. I l'\PIH I H-



J 
Ht:lit:IVCU W[l l -2.. 

STATE OF OREGON JUN 1 0 1996 XXXXXX L01713 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT o c ,....r,; <J.' Cb 37 
(u roquired by ORS 537.765) WATER RESOURCES DEPT. (START CARD) II ~~~ __ 3 _ _ ~0"J ___ 1 

lnmucllons for r.nmplellng lhls n:port Mfl:IW; ~Prh.;..;;ls..cfo'-'r-"m-"-,-.....------------------------41,._,.,..,..~ 

(1) OWNEH: WeUNumber_3_6_3 __ _ 

~me Loen Nursery Co. 
Address 18710 SW Pacific Dr, 
City Sherwood sl,'\te OR Zip 9 714 0 

(2) TYPE OF WORK 
B New WeU O Deepening O Ahr.ration (rep,:iir/rccooc.litiu11) 0 Ab,ndorvncnt 

(3) DIHLLMETHOO: 

t)Rotuy Air 0Roury Mud 0Cable 
OUther 

(4) PROPOSED USF.: 

0 Uomestic O Community O Industrial 

OT~mul OInJcctioo OLives1ock 
(5) llORE HOLF. CONSTRUCTION: 

@ [rrig•tion 

QOthcr 

Special ,.o,,.truction approval O Ye, G(Nu Depth of Completed Well 4 00 ft . 
Exploiivcs used O Yes f]No Type _____ Amount ____ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

D11metu from Tu M1tul1I From To Sick, or po" ndJ 

10 0 50 bentonit e 0 50 ~ 
8 50 12( cement so 12( 20 
6 120 40( 

Huw was sCAI plaad: Method OA &JU oc OD 
0 Other _ _____ _________ _____ _ 

Backfill pliccd from __ [1, 10__ fl 

Gravel pl1c<d from 

(6) CASTI\'G/LII\ER: 

C'..asing 6 +2 

Liner: 5 -5 

Fin,I locauon or shoe(s) 

[1. lo fl. 

To G '"i' Sletl 
12( !.. 

40( . 1813 

fg] 

D 
□ 
D 
fg] 

□ 

M11erial 

Siu of guvd 

Plullc Welrtr<I Thrud•d 

D Kl D 
□ D D 
□ D D 
□ D □ 
□ Kl □ 
□ D D 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by tei:ot description: 

Cou11ty ija sh 1 La1i1udo 

TownshiP. 2 N or.§_ Range 

Section 15 NW I/SE 
T,xlol 100 _ Lot Block 

S1rcc1 Address of WeU (or nearest address) 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
__ O~ fl , below land surface. 

1 

SW 

Artc.sian pressure O lb, ~• square inch. 

(ll) WATER llEARlNG ZONES: 

Longitude 

r: orJY. Wl',1 

1/4 
Subdi~isioo 

Cipole Rd. 

o-'i/3/96 
D~te 6/3/96 

Dopth 31 which wuer wu first found __ 3~4~0~----- -----

From 1b Estimated Flow Rale SWL 

340 380 36 0 

--

(12) WELL LOG: , ,1 
Ground Elevation - ·~J~/~'-~' ~/'_'!~.J_ f~_,v,~' ~, ~J _ / Lb ,.9' 5 

1· , le _tr. 10 ' 

~-t-1 Tc t 
11 · 

-------+-~><.:E,+---"'-"-'"-+-----1 s !.,;.. \ ( •-'· 

l-"""-'""-""Cill.l"'-"''""'-.l"'-"'"--':<.>do....._,..__.,......__.,,""--'oL.ll-'t--'--"!!~"';f---'~..,_t-..,_----j (3 (, - ! r. I . 

i\.! r ,. · •: 
' ., 

• I (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
\_,, (!gPcrforations Mclhod cutting tourch ' ,, 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time Is 1 hour 

OPump O Dailer K}Air 

_..cY,,_itl,=.d.,.ga'-'-V-"'m"'ln'-r--'-0'-'-r"'•"'--'d,=.u"-w"-n -~- Orill stem 11 

_36-+-----41 

Culn2 

□ 
□ 
□ 
II 
0 

flowing 
OArtcsian 

'Time 

I hr. 

Liner 

~l 
D 
n 
D 
D 

Tcrnpcr,turc of w,ter 5 8 Depth Artcsi>n J'low Found ___ _ 

Was a wa1c1 •11•lysis done? 0 Yes By whom _ _______ _ 

Did any str•t• wn1,u1 w,1er not suitable for u11enJed use'/ 0 Too Hille 

OS•hy OMuJJy QOdor □Colored O01hcr _ ___ __ _ 

Depth of str•la: 

Date started 5 / 3 0 / 9 6 Cunrplelcd 6/3/96 .. 
(unbondod) Waler Well Com!ruclor Ctrlificallon : 

I certiry that the work I pcrfunncJ on the conn ruction, ahcration, or ab,ndorunenl 
or this well is in complianu: with Oregon water iupply well oons1ruclioo standard, . 
MAterials used and infurmatiu11 reported above are true lo the best or my knowledge 
•nil h<,licf, 

(hondcd) Waln Well Constructor Cerllflcation: 

WWC Number 1 6 2 2 
0,te 6/4/96 

I acccp1 res sibility fur tJ,e c01111ruction, al1era1ion, or abandonment work 
· · dales reponcd above. All work 

, itUl~1kl.1!:tNlt th Oregon waler supply well 
co11S1n1Cti e bes\ of my knowledge and belief, 

WWC Number 6 6 3 
- ,--,---

Signed Dau6/ 4/96 
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTM°ENT SECOND COPY-C 



. . ~ATE OF OREGON / / 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(u n,quirc.d by OIU 537,765} ' _ WA 

Jnslrucllons for com lelin lhls n ort are on 

RECEIVtU · 
JUN 1 0 1996 

o~-f 01 w(W'DS 
"2.1 L01712 

(START CARD) H,-_8.c....5;:;_6.::::..5=-..!...7----:::,----,---
G - 2. 3 ::2.'=, o l' l S 

(1) OWNER: . Well Number 362 (9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal descripUon: 

Name Loen Nursery C.o. 
Addr<-1s 18710 Pacific SW Dr. 

County Wash. Latiwde ______ Longiwcle 
TownJllit> 2 Jit o,©Range 1 E_o.-_Vl.,_W_M. __ 

Ci1y Sherwood SI.lie OR. ·zip 97140 Secsioo ~ I C.:_--l-5- NW 1/4 SE 1/4 

(2) TYPE OF WORK 
Qg New Well O Dupcning O Alteration (rcpair/n,coodition) 0 AbandOM1tnl 

(3) DRILLMETIIOD: 
QgRouryAir ORotaryMud OCable 

00thu 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 
0Dommic □Community 0Indu11rill 

0Tocmul Omjection OLlves1ock 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCl'lON: 

0Auger 

0Irrig•tion 

□Other 

Spccii..l Con,1ruction approval O Yc,K)No Dcplh ofComplmd WcU420 fl. 

Explosive..s ustd O Ye, l!)No Type ____ Amounl ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

"'··;; 1;~4Ig I be~;~~ir 01 ;r:r~·· 
How wu seal pieced: Method O A OB OC OD OR 
0 OJ,er ___________________ _ 

B,ckf,U placed from _2_Q_ fl. 10----12.Q (1. Ma1erial benton i te 
Gnvel placed from fl . 10 (L Siu of gnvel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Dlamtlu From To Caug, Stttt Plas1lc Wddt<I Thrn<kd 

C.sing IB 6 +2 121 ) ~ 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Liner: Q i:: i:: A'Pn , 0' 

□ 
Final location of shoe(s) 

(7} PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 

D ~ D 
D D D 
D D 0 
D D D 
D g D 
D D D 

tourth £) Perforation, Mclhod -=C-"U"-'t=-t-=--=ic.:.n~g::>----"-'==c=----
Material OScrctns Type 

Slol ----- Tdt/plpt ---­
from To ,tu Numbtr Ol•m<l<r 

280 300 ~/8 30 5 
site. 

320 340 ¾/8 30 5 
380 420 !./8 60 5 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing lime ls I hour 

□Pump 
- ~!dt•Vmln 

40 

0Dailcr 

Dra""down 

(29Air 

Drill sl~m tl 

420 

Culnc 

□ 
□ 
□ 
0 
□ 

Flowing 
OArte.1ian 

Tlmt 

I hr. 

Liner 

(11 
(11 

rn 
□ 
D 

Taxi..otlOO Lot ___ Bloclc ___ SubdiviJioo ___ _ 

St.reel Address of WeU (or nearest addrcu) 

C ,'po la. 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 

T SW Ci pole Rd. 
R~ 1~ ;)\ ~ 7..l 

___ 5 __ f1. hclow land 1urfm:. 

Arte.sian pressure lb. per square inch. 

(11) WATER UEARING ZONES: 

~ 16 
Dale 5/30/96 
Date 

Dcplh II which water wu fint found -----'2:::...::8c.:O,:,.__ _______ _ 

(12) WELLLOG: 
Ground Elevation -""D"--Y""v~R-'-c ,._,,p'--c .. ~..,_Q.:.:.fl.,_, .,__1 _·....:Jc...2,=-=c&.,__,...,.8~·5~_ 

&o,.,,r ( f (I} I I ? 
Material •' Prom To SWL 

clav brown 0 10 
clav/sand/aravel brown 10 40 
clav arav 40 280 
aravel/sand/clav brown 280 285 !?_ 
clav/aravel stinaers 285 305 
clav arav 305 320 
clav/sand/brown aravel 320 -:t.dn L;; ----

~lav arav 340 _..,...,3135 
decomoosed basalt brown ~3 0·B>' 415 5 
basalt arav 415 420 

-. , 
' .-j ,: · . . .. 

1--" I..'--'" ,s: Ct,t .... ~os A~ .. ·--
' 

/-\U~ 
1--, " 

, _ 
1v .J '-

r---· 
.. . ... -· • , • : !,_' l:'.J i' - " ; ~ . - -·. . .. .. 

-.. - .. 
' --· 

.. .. ·~· . 

Pue,1111cd 5/29/96 Comple1ed 5/30/96 
(unbuni.lcd) Waltr Wtll Constructor Cerllficallon: 

I certify lhu lhe work I performed on the corultuction, allcnlion, or 1bandQnnat1 
of this well is in compliance wilh Oregon w11cr supply weU oonmuclion st.andards. 
Mueriah used and informotion reported above •re lrue to lhc best of my kno..-kdge 
and belief. 

WWC Number ----"1""6'"'2~2 __ 

-

-vl 
~ ,;-)1 ,\ 

n,o. 'J 
n.,t 

:.f /; / ,l 

,:' ., 

Signed k?·t·· =J /yl'__.___:____ Dale 6/4/96 
·1cmpcn1urt ol wa1er 5 8 Ocpth Anc.sian flow Fuu11d ___ _ 

Was• water analysis done? 0 Yes By whQm _ _ _____ _ 

Did any ,1ra1a conlain water nrn sui1ahle for imcndcd use? 0 Tool.iulc 

OS•II)' QMuddy OOJor OCulorcJ Q01hcr _ _ _ 

Dcr>1h of itma: 

(bondc<I) W•kr Well Construrtnr Ccrtlllcallon; 

I accept n:spon1ib~i1y for lhe conuruction, aheroiiun, or ab.u,donmcnt worlc 
pcl{~k'f<\il!liwi1'€ lkr"fnl\l'lilW'l da1i,; rcpurted above, All wotlc 
pcnlW~'tliVijcULJ,U~UALl!A~~~tl, Oregon walCf supply well 
con11ruc1ion m.ndards . This repon is true 1u the be.s1 of my knowledge :ini.l belief. 

----:;::7 /'J . > /_ / ,,J WWC Numbcr _6_6-'--,-"3~-=-=-
Signc<l ,' .!-'/'.'.'c- . · ·:--'c ,Y-._ .. U11c 6/4/96 

ORIGINAL& FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES OEl'AlffMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 



RECE!Vl:U 
STATE OF OREGON JUN - 6 1997 

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(11 requitt.d by ORS m .765) Ur\ rER REsouRcEs wet L 1. o. # L10398 (START CARD) H _0_9_5_3_2 _2 ____ _ 

lnstrucllon, for com lclln this re ........... ,,.,,. .... or lhl• form. 

(1) OWNER: Well Number 4 34 -----
~- Loen Nuersery 
Addrcu 18710 SW Pai f ice Dr. 
City Sherwood s1a1e OR. Zip 97140 
(2) TYPE OF WORK 
f] New Well O Deepening O Alteration (rcp.iir/recondition) 0 AbandoM1enl 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 

□Rotary Air □Rotary Mud 0Cable 

00ther 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 

□ Domestic 0Communily □ Industrial 

0Thennal □Injection OLivestock 
(\ (5) DORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 

0Auger 

~ Irrigation 

oo,her 

Special Construction approval O Yes GNo Depth of Completed Well 2 1 0 fl . 
llxplosives uml 0Yes f)No 'Type ____ Amount ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Dlamtltr From To From To SackJ or poundJ 

14 0 18 bentoni iteO 18 -g-
10 18 21( 

How wu seal placed: Melhod 0A oc 0D OB 
0 Other __________ _______ __ _ 

Material Backfill placed from __ fl . 10__ ft . 

Grivel placed from 2..1.Q__ ft. lo ...2..2.5. fl . Size of gravel 2 II 
(6) CASING/LINER: 

Dlamcltr From To Gauat Sitt! 

Casing 10 +2 21( ~ 

Liner: 

Final location of shoe(s) 

0 (7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 

~ 

□ 
D 
□ 
□ 
□ 

Plullc Wtldod Threaded 

D -KJ D 
□ □ □ 
D D □ 
□ D □ 
□ D D 
D D □ 

0Perforalions Method ____ ______ ___ _ 

QScruns Type ____ _ _ Material _ __ _ 

.... , ,. I :::: , ...... I ........1 Tu\1r:·· 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing lime Isl hour 

□Pump 
Ylcld g1Vmln 

40 

~llailer 

l>r1wdown 

50 

QAir 

llrlll ,lcm 11 

Culne 
D 
D 
D 
D 
□ 

Flowing 
0Artcsian 

'Tlrne 

I hr. 

Liner 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
County Wa Sh • La1hude _ _ _ ....,,... __ Loogi1ude ____ _ 

TownshiP. 2 - S N or S Range 1 - W E or W. WM. 

Section 21 SW 1/4 NE 1/4 
Tax Loi O 100 L01 ___ Block___ Subdivision _ __ _ 

S1reetAddreu of Well (or nearest addreu)C i pole Rd• & Hwy. 
99 Sherwood, OR. 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
_2_0 _ _ _ ft. below land surface. Dale 

Dale 

6/3/97 
Artesian pressure lb. per square inch. 

(11) WATER DEARING ZONES: 

Deplh at which water was first found 5 0 --------------
From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL 
50 90 15 20 
180 210 40 20 

(12) WELL LOG: ,;/ 
Ground Elevation -,-O_C,.;~ R_-~1)_ 1_='~~/b)_,_, ____,/-']'--~-;_,_· 5....,- ?"-~''---

& ,,,.,A• Ir [_ ( ,I 1/{J 
Material 

., 
From To SWL 

clay brown 0 1 
.clay gray 1 20 
clay/sand gray 20 50 
sand/clay qray 50 90 20 
clay brown 90 115 
clay/gravel brown 115 135 
clay green 135 180 
clay/sand blue 180 210 20 
clay brown 210 225 

).),. -r\',, :+ o_ 1rf\ r " cl.·"'(\ l '-''1 1\ . /l i r.1 
C , , 

t ' , ,If ~ \ v, ..:.,,, l1 t, J ( l I :. "J ; \ ·~ 

C o <-L I .~ \\" J __ he 1J ,: 1:'\b :-, ; A 
I 

D»te slarteJ 5/ 15/9 7 Completed 6 / 3 / 9 7 
(unbonded) Waler Well Construclor Certtncallon: 

I cenlfy that the work l perfonned on the construcLion, alteration, or abandonment 
of this wcU is in compliance with Oregon water supply weU connruction standards. 
Materials used and infonnation reported above are true lo the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

WWC Number ___ _ _ 

Signed Date 

(bonded) Water Well Constructor CerHncallon: 



- ~ -- ---. . · RECEIVED · 
STATE OF OREGON AUG 2 7 1997 

· WATER_SUPPLYWELL.REP.!lRT..UACES ~L I O # Ll 0398 
(un,qu.iredby0RS537.76V)'ATER Rl:&O l.ff[!L , . ____ _ 095356 (START CARD) H ________ _ 

(' 

Jnslrucllon, for com letln lhls e or lhls form. 

(1) OWNER: WcllNumber 4_34· 

~me Leen Nuerserv 

Addren 18710 SW Paifice Dr. 
City Sherwood State OR. Zip 97140 

(2) TYPE OF WORK 
0 New Well !lil O«pming O Alteration (repair/recondition) 0 Abandonment 

(3) DRILL METHOD: 
f]Rotary Air 0Rotary Mud (2g0ible QAuger 

□Other 
(4) PROPOSED USE: 

□Community □ Industrial 
Live.stock 

ION: 

K] Irrig11ioo 

001her 

Special Construction approval O Ye, OJNo Depth of Complcled Well 5 4 0 fl , 

Explosives used D Yes K]No Type ____ . Amount ___ _ 

HOLE SEAL 

Diameter From To Mattr1•1 From To , , .... ,,~ •• 

10 rT4~ 
I I 

How wu se.al placed: Method 0A QB oc OD OB 
0 01her 
Backfill placed from __ ft. to__ ft. Material _____ _ 

Gravel placed from fl. 10 Siu of gravel 

(6) CASING/LINER: 
Dlamcltr From To Gauge Sltel Plullc Wtldcd Threaded 

Cuing· D □ □ □ 
D D D D 
D Q D □ 
□ □ D □ 

Liller: D e9 D fl 
ther 

□ D □ □ Wlj!iM![ ng 

(" (7) p EENS: 
)0Perforations Method air 

□Screens Type Materiil 

r · 
Slot Ttlc/plpt 

From I T• ~ ,In l"ial't"" I 
1ltt 

330 520 Ll 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time ls 1 hour 

0Bailer 

Drawdown 

&]Air 

Drill ol•m al 

530 

Caslna 

D 
D 
□ 
□ 
D 

Flowing 
0Arte.iian 

Time 

1 hr. 

Lln<r 

~ 
D 
□ 
D 
□ 

Tcmpcralurc of wa1er~5~6~-- Depth Arte.ii an Flow Found ___ _ 

Was a wa1cr analysis done7 0 Yes By whom ____ ____ _ 

Did any strata contain water nol sui1able for in1ended use? D Too linle 

0Sahy □Muddy QOdor QColored QOthcr _____ _ 

Ocpllt of strata: 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
County wash• Lalitude ______ Longi1ude ____ _ 

TownthiP. 2 Nor.§. Range 1 E or J:!. WM. 

Section · 21 SW l/4 NE 1/4 
Tax Ldl 10 0 Lo! ___ Block___ Subdivision ___ _ 

Street Addreu of Well (or neuen address) Ci po 1 e Rd • & Hwy • 
99 Sherwood 

(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL: 
SQ Ct, below land surface. Date 8 / 2 5 / 9 7 

Artesian pressure lb. per liquare inch. Dale 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 

Depth al which water was firot found ----=3;..,6~0=----------

From To Estimated Flow Rue SWL 

360 535 15 ~o 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Ground Elevation _____________ _ 

Material From To SWL 

Clav brown/arav 210 250 

.clay brown 250 270 

clav arav aravel strinc er270 300 

clav blue/areen 300 360 

aravel/clav/cemented 360 535 ao 
basalt arav J535Y .4-§-if 

1- \ {<-/0 

"' I.J)d\ (.{), ,; J',-\ \ • /l_ ~, ,.\ ----tn,~ \,:\ '4\ ,, .!,- 1,.~ - fl ,Oti_.;r < ,\, 

IJ ( ,· 0 f ,·r fV\ ;,\-- (J \Yd ~d h \ / ; .. · -:-

' I 

Dale started 8 / 1 8 / 9 7 Completed 8/25L97 
(unbondcd) Wal,r Well Constructor Cullncallon: 

I ~rtify that the worl< I performed on the con11ruction, ■lleration, or abandonment 
of this well is in compliance wilh Oregon water supply well construction standard 1. 
Materials used and information reported above are true to the best of my knowledge 
and belief. 

WWC Number ____ _ 

Signed Date 

(bonded) Waler Well Constructor CertlOcallon: 

I accept responsibility for the construction, alter.nion, or abandonment work 
performed on this well during lhe construction date$ reported above. All work 
pcrfonned during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 
comtruction standards. This report is true 10 the best of my knowledge and belief. 

WWC Number6 6 3 -----
Signed Date 8L26/97 

I 

ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY-WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CO THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER 
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regon 
Kate· Brown,-Governor 

MARCH 28, 2022 

KUENZI TURF AND NURSERY 
C/0 TYLER KUENZI 
6475 STATE ST, 
SALEM, OR 97301 

REFERENCE: Permit Amendment T-13783 

·water Resources Depnrtmcnt 
725 Summer St NE, Stiit~ A 

Salem) .OR 97301 
(503) 986-09.00 

Fax (503) 986-0904 

The Department groundwater review Identifies some problems w!th some of the proposed wells: 
Well 7 (MARI 7764) does not meet current well construction standards (OAR 690-210) for a well 
complete In a basalt aquifer; the well ls sealed only to 18 ft. bis, while the top of hard dense basalt ls 
noted at approx. 135 ft bis, The casing Is perforated from 105-120 ft bis, within the weathered top 
(regollth} of the Columbia River Basalt (CRB), which ls typlca!ly Included In the alluvial aquifer system -
the well, therefore, commingles the alluvial and CRB aquifer systems. Well 7 should not be authorized as 
an addftlonal point of appropriation under permit G-15191 unless and until it meets current well 
construction standards and prevents commingling of aquifers, 

The Well Record for Well 8 (MARI 7781) does not Include any Information regarding a surface seal. Well 
8 should not be authorized as an additional point of appropriation under Permit G-15191 unless and 
until it can be demonstrated to meet current well construction standards (OAR 690-210). 

The issues that we have identified cou Id be resolved by one of the follow Ing alternatives: 
• Provide a well report that detalts how Well 8 (MARI 7781) was originally constructed and shows 

that the construction meets current minimum construction standards, OR: 
• Remove Well 8 from the transfer application, AND: 
• Bring Well 7 up to current well construction standards, or remove Well 7 from the transfer 

application, OR: 
• Withdraw the appllcatlon. 

If the Department does not receive application revlslons or a request to withdraw by April 271 2022, 
the Department will issue an Order to Deny Permit Amendment T-13783 . 

. ',' 

Please submit the requested Information to me via email. If you have any questions, please email me at 
tamera.l,smlth@water.oregon.gov or phone at 503-979-9607. 

Kindest regards, 

~✓,..-' _,_,/ 

~-

Tamera Smith 
Transfer Caseworker 

cc: Greg Wacker, Watermaster, District 16 via email 
Doann Hamllton, agent via email 

enclosures 



Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T- 14331 

Applicant Name: Kurtis Loen 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 

Proposed Changes: 0Pou D POD l ✓ IPoA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Jake Constans Date of Review: 11/17/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right{s) and downstream water rights? D Yes I ✓ I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

There is no record of groundwater source regu lation in the Tualatin Basin. 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right{s)? 

D Yes l ✓ I No D Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right{s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes I ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

5. In your estimation; if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[Z] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I ✓ I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)7 □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: I ✓ I N/ A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: l ✓ I N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: J ✓ JN/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer} to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the aboye questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No I ✓ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

□ 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter•, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR ot each new point of diversion/appropriation 

I ✓I with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ 
Other: 
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I 
I Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

· Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
{To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14331 

I ✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a total izing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

I ✓ I at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Jake Constans 

District: 18 

Address: 1400 SW Walnut Street, #240 

City/State/Zip: Hillsboro, OR 97123 

Phone: 503-846-7780 

Email: jake.w.constans@water.oregon .gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA ff T- 14331 

GW Reviewer Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: 11/07/2023 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only o summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 
basis for determinations. 

Version: 20210204 



OREGON 

wATtn 1t~nunct:.S 
IJ~PAIITM~NT 

Oregon " 'ater Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-127 I 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Ground Water Review Form: 
D Water Right Transfer 

lg) Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

D Other 

Application: T-14331 Applicant Name: Loen Nursery Co. - Kurtis Loen 

Proposed Changes: lg) POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Dennis OrlO\vski 

□ APOA 

□ POU 

□ sw-Gw 
□ OTHER 

Date of Review: 11/07/2023 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: 11/07/2023 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: This proposed amendment 
pertains to permit G-12326, which originallv authorized the use of up to eight wells in the 
Tua latin River basin to pump groundwater for year-round nursery use on 26.5 acres 
(maximum combined rate 3.56 cfs ( ~ 1598 gpm)). 

However, a recent (8/ l 8/2023) extension final order for permit G-12326 significantly 
modified/reduced certain provisions of the original permit. Most relevant of those extension 
FO changes to this proposed permit amendment are: (l) reduction of POA from eight to only 
two wells, WASH 50714 and WASH 50715; (2) reduction of maximum combined pumping 
rate to 0.17 cfs; and (3) reduction of POU area to 18.5 acres. 

According to the application, "Well 2" was previously mis-identified as WASH 53928, 
whereas it was subsequently confirmed by the applicant's agent to instead be WASH 50714. 
Thus, the purpose of this groundwater review is to confirm that WASH 50714 meets 
relevant conditions of permit G-12326 and its corresponding extension FO issued in 
August 2023. 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

lg) Yes D No Comments: See response to 3a below. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 14331 

3. a) ls there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

D Yes IZI No The POAIPOU are located within the Sherwood-Dammasch-Wilsonville 
GWLA, in which use of groundwater from the local basalt aquifer is restricted. 
Consequently, permit G-12326 prohibits the acquisition of groundwater from the basalt 
aquifer system, limiting pumping "only from the confined alluvial groundwater reservoir 
between approximately I 00 and 300 feet below land surface." 

However, the logs for both WASH 50714 and WASH 50715 indicate that the alluvial 
sediments extend deeper than stated in the permit, to about 400 feet and 415 feet bis, 
respectively. It is also notable that both wells extend through about 15-30 feet of 
"decomposed brown basalt", and another 5-10 feet into "basalt." Despite both wells 
extending slightly into the basalt underlying the alluvial sediments, this is not considered 
aquifer commingling as the wells do not penetrate a distinct water-bearing interflow zone 
("aquifer") within the basalt. Fmthermore, the weathered ("decomposed") basalt recorded 
on both well logs is considered to be essentially part of the overlying alluvial aquifer system. 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA 

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in intetference with another ground water right? 
D Yes IZI No Comments: Not relevant to this review, because the only change 
evaluated was the comparison and correction of the "Well 2" log, from the previously­
erroneous WASH 53928 to the correct WASH 50714. Furthermore, the FO significantly 
reduced the maximum authorized pumping rate, thus decreasing the likelihood of injmy. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 

D Yes IZI No If yes, explain: NI A 

I. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 
D Yes IZI No Comments: Not relevant to this review, because the only change 
evaluated was the comparison and correction of the "Well 2" log, from the previously­
erroneous WASH 53928 to the correct WASH 50714. Fmthermore, the FO significantly 
reduced the maximum authorized pumping rate, thus decreasing the likelihood of injmy. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 

Stream: D Minimal IZI Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: NI A 

2. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: NIA 
3. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 

issues identified above: None 

4. Any additional comments: None 
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Ground Water Review Form 

T-14331 Loen Nursery 
T2S R1 W Section 21 

Transfer Application : T- 14331 

N 
0 1,320 

Feet 
2,640 3,960 5,280 

A 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

September 27, 2023 

LOEN NURSERY CO. 
KURTIS T. LOEN 
19205 SW CIPOLE RD 
SHERWOOD, OR 97140 

Reference: Application T-14331 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On September 26, 2023, OWRD received your water right Permit Amendment Application. The 
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 141672 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will. 
also be sent to to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the 
same source of water as the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper 
with general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that 
newspaper notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of 
the cost. You will be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication 
of the notice. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the 
new point of appropriation until a final order approving the application has been issued by the 
Department. 

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 
processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503} 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #18, Jacob W. Constans (via email) 
Washington County Planning 
Malia R. Kupillas, Agent 

Enclosure 



Permit Amendment Process 
ORS 537.211 

Changes: POD/POA, Place of Use 

Application Received 
(required information included and Permit 

C-date has not passed) 
60-days before changes can be made 

! 
Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, 

and Groundwater staff 

.... 
Notice of Application in WRD 

Weekly Notice 
(No Comment Period} 

+ 
Deficiency Letter, if needed 

(30-day or longer response period) 
I .. 

Review of the potential for enlargement 
of the right, or injury to other rights, (as 
soon as Watermaster and Groundwater 

staff reviews are complete) 

+ 
If review is positive, Notice of proposed 

change published in a newspaper once a 
week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks (not 

a Protest Period). 

! 
Final Order approving or denying 
change is issued after last date of 

publication, stating that (if 
approved) the change may not be 

made until at least 60 days has 
elapsed since application was 

received. 



.: 1. STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

1417 3 0 725 Summer SI. N.E. Ste. A 
RECEIPT # SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II ------

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986·0904 (lox) ·1 

RECEIVED FROM: L c., ..., 1.J - ' l _L,.,.t,._ APPLICATION 

SY: PERMIT 

CASH: 
TRANSFER r.: Ii./ f I CHECK:11 OTHER· (IDENTIFY 

□ 'II .... □ ------ TOTAL REC'D I s 

1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES ' 7 / 
u OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: 

0201 SURFACE WATER 

0203 GROUND WATER 

0205 TRANSFER 

WAD OPERATING ACCT 

EXAM FEE 

s 
s 
s 

0202 

0204 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _______ ___________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

Will CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ___________ _______ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FWM'RD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/RDX 

FUND ______ _ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR 

DESCRIPTION ________ _ _ ____ _ 

LICNUMBER 

I !Is ,i--------111 s 
:=Is=======::::: 

Is 

RECEIPT: 
' 1 DATED: ,~ ' / BY: / A v- I ) ;fA_ , 

, I • J 
DislribuUon - Whlte Copy· Customer, Yellow Copy · FISClll, Blue Copy · Filo, BUii Copy • Fiscal 



REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
APPLICANT'S AGREEMENT 
Contract Number: Rll-467-25 

RECEIVED 
OCT 06 2023 

OWAD . , 
$A~M, OREGON 

This Agreement is between the Oregon Water Resources Department, hereafter OWRD, and Loen Nursery Co., hereafter 
Applicant, hereafter known together as the parties. 

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative 

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Loen Nursery Co. Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. 
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Thatcher Loen Contact: Doann Hamilton 
Address: 725 Summer Street, NE, Suite A Address: 19205 SW Cipole Rd Address: 18487 S Valley Vista Rd. 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 Sherwood, OR 97140 Mulino, OR 97042 

Phone: 503 979-3511 Phone: (503) 453-7196 Phone: (503) 349-6946 
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983 
Email: Qatrick.k.starnes@water.oregon.gov Email: t loen@loennurser£.Com Email: 11hgdmh@gmalf.com 

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement is to expedite the processing of the Transfer Application. (Application Number: 
T-14331) 

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuant to ORS 536.055 to enter into a voluntary agreement with any 
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectively Applicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In 
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to pay the full cost of expedited process. 

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreement shall not be construed to restrict in any way the decisions 
and actions by OWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independent judgment consistent with existing laws and 
regulations. 

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-deposit of funds by the Applicant, this Agreement 
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full deposit of the 
estimated cost of the proposed service. 

4. Consideration. 

a. Applicant shall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs incurred by OWRD. The estimated maximum 
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $1,648.32. Applicant agrees to pay the full 
amount of $1,648.32 to OWRD prior to commencement of any work stated in this Agreement. This 
payment will be placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred. 
If the ar.tual cost of performing the v1ork ls !ess than payments received, OWRD will refund the unspent 
balance. If the actual cost of processing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate 
this Agreement or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost. 

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutory application processing and filing fees. 

s. Confidentiality. Applicant agrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under this Agreement will be 
subject to the Oregon Public Records Law and shall be considered public records. 

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OWRD, and their officers, 
employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any 
nature resulting from or arising out of, or relating to the activities of Applicant or its representatives, officers, employees, 
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited service. The Applicant acknowledges that 
the Oregon Water Resources Department cannot and does not guarantee a favorable review under the subject regulatory 
process. 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-467-25 Page 1 of 2 Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



7. Termination. Applicant may request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The 
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done by OWRD up until the time of the written termination request. OWRD, upon 
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund any unspent balance. 

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Applicants certify that sufficient funds are 
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement. 

9. Duration of Estimate. The Estimate of Time to completion is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully 
executed and payment of the estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department 
within thirty (30) days of mailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a new estimate. NOTE: Any time 
estimate is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any 
statutory waiting periods. 

10. Completion Date. OWRD, by the execution of this Agreement does not guarantee the completion date indicated in this 
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and may be affected by the Department's workload, issues arising from 
the processing of the requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional information. 

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for the convenience only and in no way define, limit, or 
describe the scope, or intent, of any provision of this Agreement. 

12. Amendment and Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or 
amended in any manner whatsoever, except by written instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent, 
modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 

13. Signatures. All parties, by the authorized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge that they have read this 
Agreement, understa d it a e bound by its terms and conditions. 

For Applicant: 

ForOWRD: 

Mail signed Agreement to: 

Elyse Richman 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Contract Rll-467-25 Page 2 of 2 

Date 

OCT 9 - 2023 
Date 

Revised December 2, 2022.shp 



Permit Amendment Application Intake Checklist 

Permit Amendment # T- \ L\3 '6 \ 

Reviewer ~"tl\,t,l,\ Type of Change(s) Proposed : 

Date q-21-1.02,3 □ POU 0 POD O APOD ~ OA 0APOA OswtoGW 

Calculated Fee$ /use fee calculator on back of this form Fee Received $ \84D. 00 

Permit: Gt .. , 131lt, Completion Date: ~'{) , \ -1.011o 
Permit: Completion Date: Check ALL Permits in WRIS to confirm 

Permit: Completion Date: 
completion date is not expired 

Notes: 

Application: 

1. J2r'YES 0NO 
Have ALL of the applicant's signed and dated the application? 
If no, whose signature is missing? 

2. flYES 0NO 
Part 5 of applicat ion: Does the information match the description of the 
explanation on Part 4 of the application? 

@ JA 
For mult iple permits: Each permit proposed for transfer has their own separate 

3. □ YES 0NO completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 
If no, which permit(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

Map Requirements: 

4. )2f'YES 0NO Map included & to scale? (Separate map for each permit if more than 3 permits) 

5. □ YES 0NO ~ /A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by the Department 

Notes: 

Attachments: 

6. □ YES )LrNo Has the Permit Completion Date expired? (If yes, we cannot accept) 

7. )a1ES 0NO ON/A Land Use Form included and signed by the County? 

8. □ YES 0NO l0"N/A 
Consent Form included, signed, & notarized (for applicants who are not a 
permit holder of record)? 

9. )Lh'ES □ NO ON/A For changes in POA/ APOA - are the well logs included? 

10. □ YES 0NO ~ /A For change in POU within Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included? 

J2(' Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T-folder. 

D Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return to applicant with letter explaining deficiencies identified. 

Revised 4/2023 TACS-Permit Amendment Intake Checklist 



Permit Amendment Application Intake Checklist 

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one permit for up to 1 cfs) 

Types of change proposed: 
D Place of Use 
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation 

Number of above boxes checked = (2a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) If only one change, this will be O 

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » » » » >> » » » » 

Number of permits included in Permit Amendment (3a) 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) If only one permit, this will be o 

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » >> » >> » » » » » » » » » » 
Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well? 
D No: enter0 
D Yes: enter $480 for the 1st well to be added or changed (4a) 

Do you propose to add or change additional wells? 
D No: enter0 
D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 __ ...... (_,_4b"""") 

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter >> » » >> » » » >> >> >> » >> >> » >> >> » » 
Do you propose to change the place of use? 
D No: enter 0 on line 5 » » » » » » » » » >> » » » » » » » » 
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the permits to be amended (see example 

below*): (Sa) 
Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb) 
If Sb is 0 or less, enter 0 on line S » » » » » >> » » >> » » >> » » 
If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: {Sc) 

S Multiply Sc by $410, then enter on line S >> » » » » » » » » » 
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above » » » » » >> >> » » » Subtotal: 

Is this Permit Amendment: 
D necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement 

Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932? 
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish 

and wildlife habitat? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » 

7 If no box is applicable, enter 0 on line 7» » » » » » » >> >> » » » » » 

1 $1,360 

2 

3 

4 

5 
6 

7 
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » >> >> » » » » » » >> » » » Permit Amendment Fee: 8 

Revised 4/2023 TACS-Permit Amendment Intake Checklist 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 141673 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# ____ _ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: Lo Q.IY\ N l A CS-er~ /f,,,-y:__. APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH. CHECK.II OTHER. (IDENTIFY) 

.,,, ,, IJ./33 1 

□ fXJ21J991 □ ---- TOTAL REC'D I s I z s: {J d 
1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0401 coP1es l,{1 / J.. L/ R \ ... , ~s--.------=--::---l 
c J./, 2. OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 1' ro~ ~61 r<;,,c,TC:?d s I lS, ()t) 
0243 l/S Lease__ 0244 Mun, Water Mgmt. p~" ~~- Water __ 

I 4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC 162 DEPOSIT LlAB. {IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER $ 

0205 TRANSFER s 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

LICENSE FEE 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _______ ___ _ ______ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _ __________ _ ___ _ _ _ 

] 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE IFWJWRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY 

UCNU1' BER 

I I ls 
1---- ----1 

I ls '------~ 
Is 

FUND ----- T~ E,~~ THE coo J" 
OBJ. CODE ~Mfc:JA " 

Is DESCRIPTION _ _ _ _ _________ _ _ 

RECEIPT: 141673 
Distribution - White Copy . Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal. Blue Co;,y • F,le, Bull Copy · Fiscal 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 141 7 
725 Summer SL N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 
INVOICE /I ____ _ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER 

CASH: CHECK:k OTHER: [IDENTIFY) 

□ [¥1 2099'/ □ - ---•• 
TOTAL REC'D 

WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 

C ;,/ 
COPIES 

OTHER. 

\\Uc -~ 
(IDENTIFY) -f ~,, ,,,f..(., __ .r~ =-_:_.:..=;,..:....£.-...L...:. 

A , 
0243 IIS Lease __ 0244 Muni Water Mgm1 Plan __ 0245 Cons. Waler _ _ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC1 62 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER $ 

TRANSFER $ 

WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

$ 

s 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
s 

OTHER 
(IDENTI FY) _ _______ _____ _ _ __ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
{IDENTIFY) _ _ _ _ _ ___ _____ ____ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMEER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FWIWRO) 

HYDRO APPLICATIOM 

TREASURY OTHER/ RDX 

I 11s 
1--------1 

I I ls .___ ____ __. 

Is 

FUND - ----- TITLE RECEIVED 
OBJ. CODE vfflR THE COUNTER 
DESCRIPTION _________ _____ _ 

RECEIPT: DATED] J / 0 t}Y: _ _ , _ ')_.___~ - --

D slrlbulion - While Copy - Customer, Yollow Copy · Fiscnl, Bluo Copy - F'lle, BUH Copy • Ff seal 



O R EG ON 

\\'ATLH ll[Sl) l l fl(' L~ 
1> C 11 ,\ H T ~I EN T 

OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY 
ESTIMATE APPLICATION 

ORS 536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance regulatory 
processes voluntarily requested under the agreement. 

Please contact Transfer Staff before submitting this request1 as the application fee of $125.00 per 
request is non-refundable. 

Checks submitted for this application must be separate from Transfer fees. 
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a 

Transfer Application Request. There is a non-refundable application fee of $125.00 per request. 

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER 

00 Transfer Application Transfer Number NA 

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/ Contact 

Name: Loen Nursery Co. c/o Thatcher Loen Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. c/o Doann Hamilton 

Address: 19205 SW Ci pole Rd 18487 S. Valley Vista Road 

Sherwood, OR 97140 Mulino, OR 97042 

Phone: 503-453-7196 (503) 349-6946 cell 

Fax: (503) 632-5983 

E-Mail Address: TLoen@loennursery.com phgdmh@gmail.com 

By signing this application, I understand: 

• That upon receipt of my non-refundable application fee of $125.00, OWRD will, within fourteen (14) days, notify me in 
writing of the estimate of costs and time frame for the expedited service. 

• That this fee covers the reimbursement authority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of the 
request. 

• That upon receiving the estimate, I may agree or decline to enter into a formal contract to pay the estimated cost in 
advance to initiate the expedited service. 

• That an incomplete or inaccurate application may delay the process and increase the cost to process my request. 
• That expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable review of my requE:" ~ 

I certify that I am the (check one): 

r. Applicant Applicant's Representative , Other (Please specify) 

Send complete pplication and payment to : 

Oregon Wat r Resources Department 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1271 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 6 2023 

OWRD 

OWRD USE ONLY: Reimbursement Authority Number: RUJ.lh / -25 

Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application Revised 7-2023 



OREGON 
~ 'r.~•~4-

. . . 
WATBR lt'BBOUltCES . 
I;) 13 P .A 'R 'r_M~ N'l' 

• .. . 

· .RECEIV~D. 
. . ·· SEP 2 6 ·2023 . . 

·owRo 

. . 

Tral}.s~cti~n Type: :---~--'~M_.,J:,_;.\_\---_,___: ..:.,_(-\_V""_· Sl_ l"-_cA_._ \"'l\_ ;____:.:,._±--1. _ : -----~--

Faes Rec~iyed: $: \ ,~ \.\ 0 . °:0 · · 
. ' . . ., . 

. -□ C~sh •, ~ --Check; .· Chec:l~Np. ~OC\~o . . . ,· 
. ·_- · _· · . · Name~sj on· Check; . ~ -'<--0,.. ~"" 'S~~ -r ':11 -r k..c__ . 

. Than~ you-~or your sub~isston· . . br~~rr. ~.at~r.R.esources D~~art0tne,nt (Depart~e·t:1~) !taff wlll 
review your submittal ~s soon as ·possible. · · . . 

I • • • • ~ I J • •' # • • • 

If your ~ubmission is aetermin'ed to. be· complete, you will r.aceive .a.receipt for the f~es pa1d an q 
an acknbwls-dgement letter sl'atlngynur submittal is complete. . · . 

• t o • , ' J• 1 0 • • • • I, 0 • • I 

If determlned to~~ incomplete~· y0ur s~bmls,sio~ and th.a ac~ompapying fe~s wilt' ha return~d with 
, an explanation of d_efi.cienciestliat rriu~ ·be addressed·i~ orde~forthe submitJ:al to ~e a.cGe~ted .. 

If you tiave any questions, pl~ase feel free to contact'the Department's cu.stomer Service ~taff . 
at 503"986-:0801 or 503."9~6.,0810. · . ' · . · · , . · . · . • • ·. · . · · · · 

sincerely: · · . . . . · · · -: · .. __ ·. ~ 
·· DWRD~usto~ersBrvl~p~afr. _ \_JUJ 

Submission rec:~tved by;, . ~ r · . · 
: (Name of OWRO staff). 

. ; 

· .. ·· 

Instructions for OWR.0 staff: 
I • I • I ,I"') 

• Comp let~ thts S\Jbmlssi9_11 R~c~lpt and make two (2) coptes, Pla.ce one:c:;py·with the che~k/ca.sh;-and place 
the o_ther copy wit~ the subrnisston (i.e., th_e. appllcatlan at athet document), · 

• . Oata~t:amp all ~~ges, (fl{qTE: Da n~tstamp _cfieak,) . • ·. ' : 

. .. • Givathls orlglna!Submisslon Rece!pttotha applfcant . 
. . ' . . . "\ 

• . Rec.9rd Submfsstori Receipt lnformatlon on thei "RECEIVED_ OVER TH_E cqUNTElt log she'at, 

• Fold' and put on.a copy of the SubJrtlSsion Receipt with cha~kb::ash lnto'tha Safe ~lot, Piace the oth~r copy of. 
the Subnilssian ·necelpt·wlth ,submission {app/icatlan/othr.r.dacum~nt) _rn the_ fop _draw~r pf filing cabinet · 



OREGON 
~-w,r-,~4. 

. . . 
WA'J.'llR l3.l160'0~Cll8 . 
J;) ll l.3 .A 'R ';C_'M~N'r 

•, • f 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 '6 2023 

· OWRD 

·oate Rfictilveif (Datc:istamp Here)' . . 

.,OWRD Over"lt.he~Counter Sti-bmiss.io·~ ·Rece·ipt •. 
•, \ . . ' . . . ' . . . . 

· A~Pi1~~t N~m·~~I & Addr~•.•: Losee"). N IJ.;.f ~.rJ Co.. f?-j (/ 0 :Ih~hJ"_iz ( 
. . ' . 

'(__p-e,,,~ . . 

· TraljS~cti~n Tv~o: --7( \ ~"'°' ~ ,r .R,1..\~ v,. { ~~ 4 . ~v-\ I<- ~'{ \ \ 'j ~ '&, \', ~ \~ · 
Fees Ren~l~ei:I: $: \ ;:i.,5 . 0 " . _ ... · · ~ n \ "'~.;r 

. . ' .·o c~~h ·. · t5i.~hack~ .· ChackNp. jo9q ( 
• • • ~ . -· ----=---'----'---'-, --. ---~-----

. . . -~ - ·· . ... . · ~a~~{s1_on·c~epk;. -~~~. N 0v.~~~:J. :ih-(. , . 
. Than~ you for your-submrsston. bregort. W.ater.Eesaurce-s Departiri~nt (bepartrrrent) staffwlll 
revie~ your submitt~I ~s soon as -pos~ible. · · . : . . · '· . ·. 

If your ~ubmission Is cietar~tn:~d to ba· complete, yo~ will r.ecei~e :a.receipt for the f~es pa1d anq . 
an acknawlstlgement letter stating your sub'rriittal is complete. . · . . 

• • : '• "J, • • • ' • • .. • •. • I 

If .determlned to 1:?~ incomplete~· your s~bmls.sio~ a'nd th~· ac~ampapying fef)S will be return~d wi~h 
. ah explanation of defipiencres that rriu:;:t J:if¼ addressad'itJorder far the submltJ:al ~o ~e a,cGepted .. . . . 

lfyou Iiave any questtons, PIE!aSa feel free to cantact'the Department's Cu.stome~· Servica ~taff . 
· at 503H986-:0801 or 503.H9~6-.0B.10. · . ' · . · · , . · · .- •· . ·. · . · · · • 

. . 
Sincerely,· . . . . . .. , . 

.. DWRDCusro~~rs8rvi~~Staff. _ . ~ 
Submission racqtved by;:.~ f · . · 

.· (!Jame of OWRO stdff) 

Jnstruct!ons· forOWRO staff~ . . . r') 

• Comptet~thtsSµbmissi9.li Re~Ipt and make two (2.) copies, Pia.ca one:c~py.~ith the chepk/r.~sh;·and place 
the o_thar copy wit~ the sub111tsslon (f.e., th_e.appllcatfan or athe~ document), · . . · . . · 

. ii Oata~tamp all ~~gas, (NqTE: Da n~tstamp cfmGk,) . 

. . . • . r3iva thl~ original Subtni~sion Rat:elpt to th~ ·applicant. . . 
. . . . . . . . ' . . "' 

• . Rec.9rd Submission Receipt lnformatton on tha "RECf31VED. OVER TH_£ cqUNTE(i" log she.et, 

II fald. and puc on.a copy of the Subrrilsston Hec:e!pt with t:he~k/~~sh Into 'tha Sa.fe ~lo~. Piace the oth~r copy of 
4-htl ,11hw,l,-.nl,'.., 'o,,,.,.h,f<,111lth cnhw.T<!~Tn11 rrrn111/rr1Nnnlnt.hm•nrif'llmio11t) fn ,i.'J.,,.. ;i;-~ ..J•u~"' · .• •·~"· · ' ' • . 


	T-14331 File Cover
	Final Order to Approve- 2024.06.10
	Permit to Appropriate Public Waters G-18899- 2024.06.10
	Transfer Application Fee Receipt 141672- 2023.09.26
	Application for Permit Amendment- 2023.09.25
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 50714- 1996.06.04
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 50715- 1996.06.04
	Land Use Information Form- 2023.09.21
	Permit to Appropriate Public Waters G-12326- 1996.04.15
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 53928- 1998.08.20
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 54739- 1999.05.13
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 52271- 1997.06.06
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 54738- 1999.05.13
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 50714- 1996.06.04
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 50715- 1996.06.04
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 52238- 1997.06.04
	Water Supply Well Report WASH 52502- 1997.08.26
	Watermaster Review Form- Constans 2023.11.17
	Ground Water Review Form- Orlowski 2023.11.07
	Transfer Reimbursement Authority Fee Receipt 141730- 2023.10.06
	Reimbursement Authority Applicant's Agreement- 2023.10.03
	Transfer Reimbursement Authority Fee Receipt 141673- 2023.09.26
	Transfer Reimbursement Authority Estimate Application



